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Saturday 21 September 2013

Sunday 22 September 2013

UCI TEAM TIME TRIAL

UCI TEAM TIME TRIAL

Team Time Trial training 09h00-12h30

Confirmation of starters, all categories 15h00-16h00 

Meeting of team managers, all categories 17h00-18h00

Allocation of body numbers 18h00

Monday 23 September 2013

INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIAL

Confirmation of starters, WE and ME 10h00-11h00

Women Junior Individual Time Trial -  
Le Cascine, Firenze

10h00-11h25 
(11h45) 

Men Under 23 Individual Time Trial -  
Pistoia

14h00-16h35 
(16h55)

Allocation of body numbers WE and ME 16h00-17h00

UCI Women’s Team Time Trial - Pistoia
10h00-11h35 

(11h55)

UCI Men’s Team Time Trial - Montecatini Terme
14h00-17h10 

(17h30)

INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIAL

Meeting of team managers, all categories 09h00-10h00

Confirmation of starters, WJ, MJ and MU 10h00-11h30 

Allocation of body numbers, WJ, MJ and MU 15h30-17h00

1. SPORT COMPETITION SCHEDULE TIMES (WITH AWARDS CEREMONY) 

Tuesday 24 September 2013

INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIAL

Men Junior Individual Time Trial -  
Le Cascine, Firenze

   10h00-12h15 
(12h35)

Women Elite Individual Time Trial -  
Le Cascine, Firenze

14h30-16h30 
(16h50) 

Wednesday 25 September 2013

INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIAL

Men Elite Individual Time Trial -  
Montecatini Terme

13h15-16h40 
(17h00)

Thursday 26 September 2013

ROAD RACES

Meeting of team managers, all categories 09h00-10h00

Confirmation of starters, all categories 10h00-11h30

Road race training – Firenze circuit only 10h00-12h30

Allocation of body numbers MU and WE 14h00-16h00

Junior Conference 16h00-18h00

Allocation of body numbers WJ and MJ  
at venue of Junior conference 18h00

Friday 27 September 2013

ROAD RACES

Women Junior Road Race  -  
Via Paoli, Firenze

08h30-10h50 
(11h10)

Men Under 23 Road Race -  
Montecatini Terme

13h00-17h20 
(17h40)

Allocation of body numbers ME 16h00-17h00

Saturday 28 September 2013

ROAD RACES

Men Junior Road Race -  
Montecatini Terme

08h30-12h05 
(12h25)

Women Elite Road Race -  
Montecatini Terme

14h15-17h50 
(18h10)

Sunday 29 September 2013

ROAD RACES

Men Elite Road Race - 
Lucca

10h00-16h45 
(17h05)
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Championship cities

2. OVERALL MAP OF TOSCANA

Florence • Pistoia • Montecatini Terme • Lucca • Fiesole
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OBLIGATORY

PROHIBITED

Seat belt is obligatory in both front and back seats

Headlights always on during the race

Speed limits

• from 30 to 50 km/h in towns according  
to the speed limit signs

• 50 km/h in case of high density of spectators
• maximum 80 km/h outside of towns even if there are very 

few spectators

U turn it is forbidden to drive in the wrong direction of the race  

Driving under  
the influence

• the maximum admissible alcohol rate is 0.5g/litre of blood
• drugs zero tolerance 
• possible controls during the race

Mobile phones strictly forbidden while driving

3. GOOD DRIVING BEHAVIOUR

During the race, the Italian Highway Code applies.  
Those breaking the rules, will be punished according to the Italian law. 
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4. CONTACTS AND RACE HEADQUARTERS

Organisation

Doping control officers

Renato DI ROCCO President

Angelo ZOMEGNAN Vice President

Mario MINERVINO Technical  
and sporting director

Benedetto PICCININI Local authorities coordinator

Andrea DE ROIT General secretary

Germano CASAROTTI ITA

Sergio MEZZINI ITA

Jean-Michel VOETS President of the  
Commissaires’ Panel BEL

Mirco MONTI Secretary of the  
Commissaires’ Panel ITA

Ingo REES Member of the  
Commissaires’ Panel GER

Paula MARTINS Member of the  
Commissaires’ Panel POR

Dorothy ABBOTT Member of the  
Commissaires’ Panel USA

Paul WATSON Member of the  
Commissaires’ Panel IRL

Nuthapong LOHITNAVY Member of the  
Commissaires’ Panel THA

Charly MOTTET Technical Delegate FRA

Matthew KNIGHT
Sport and Technical   

matthew.knight@uci.ch, 
+41 79 832 55 95

CAN

Emmanuel 
BLANCHARD

Marketing and Events  
emmanuel.blanchard@uci.ch 

+41 79  847 74 98
FRA

Anne-Laure FAVRE Hospitality  
anne-laure.favre@uci.ch SUI

Louis CHENAILLE
Media  

louis.chenaille@uci.ch,  
+33 608 666 805

FRA

Mario ZORZOLI
UCI Official Doctor  

Mario.zorzoli@uci.ch  
+41 79  542 14 75

ITA

Rita BELLANCA
Event & Sponsor Coordinator  

rita.bellanca@uci.ch,  
+39 329 585 844 00

ITA/
GBR

Tobias FRIEDRICH Television  
tobias.friedrich@uci.ch GER

Commissaire’s panel

UCI Staff

Piazza Unità d’Italia, 1 (Palazzo Cerretani) 
50123 Firenze 
Italia 
t: +39 055 438 5427 
e: segreteria.mondiale@toscana2013.it 
www.toscana2013.it
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4. CONTACTS AND RACE HEADQUARTERS

Race headquarters

Opening hours

Race headquarters are located at the following address: 
  
Piscina Costoli 
Viale Pasquale Paoli 9
Florence

19 — 24 and 26 September 
09h00 — 18h00

25 September 
11h00 — 18h00

27 and 28 September 
07h30 — 18h00

29 September 
08h30 — 18h00



7

5. PICTOGRAMS
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6.1 SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – UCI Team Time Trial

ARTICLE 1. ORGANISATION

ARTICLE 2. TYPE OF EVENT

ARTICLE 2.1. CATEGORIES ARTICLE 2.2. POINTS

The UCI Team Time Trial World Championships 2013 are organised by

UCI Road World Championships Toscana 2013 
Piazza Unità d’Italia, 1 (Palazzo Cerretani) 
50123 Firenze 
Italia 
t: +39 055 438 5427 
e: segreteria.mondiale@toscana2013.it 
www.toscana2013.it

under the regulations of the International Cycling Union. The UCI Team 
Time Trial World Championships are the exclusive property of the UCI and 
will be held on Sunday 22nd September, 2013.  

The event is open to athletes of the elite categories The event is entered on the UCI World Championships programme. Points 
are awarded in conformity with UCI rules (articles 2.10.008, 2.11.014 and 
2.12.009).

6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

Men Elite  
Team Time Trial

Women Elite  
Team Time Trial

Men Elite
Under 23

Women Elite

UCI ProTeams

UCI professional 
continental teams
UCI continental 

teams

Women Elite teams

UCI ProTeams obtaining a top-
10 place are awarded points 
for the UCI WorldTour team 
ranking as follows:

The points corresponding 
to the positions obtained 
by UCI professional 
continental and UCI 
continental teams are 
added to the continental 
team ranking in which the 
team scored most points.

For Women Elite teams, 
points are awarded for 
the UCI team ranking only. 
No individual points are 
awarded.

1. 200 pts.
2. 170 pts.
3. 140 pts.
4. 130 pts.
5. 120 pts.
6. 110 pts.
7. 100 pts.
8.   90 pts.
9.   80 pts.
10.   70 pts.

1. 200 pts.
2. 170 pts.
3. 140 pts.
4. 130 pts.
5. 120 pts.
6. 110 pts.
7. 100 pts.
8.   90 pts.
9.   80 pts.
10.   70 pts.
11.   60 pts.
12.   50 pts.
13.   40 pts.
14.   30 pts.
15.   20 pts.
16.   15 pts.
17.   10 pts.
18.     8 pts.
19.     5 pts.
20.     3 pts.

1. 200 pts.
2. 170 pts.
3. 140 pts.
4. 130 pts.
5. 120 pts.
6. 110 pts.
7. 100 pts.
8.   90 pts.
9.   80 pts.
10.   70 pts.
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6.1 SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – Team Time Trial

ARTICLE 3. PARTICIPATION

ARTICLE 3.1. UCI MEN ELITE AND UNDER 23

ARTICLE 3.2. UCI WOMEN ELITE

ARTICLE 3.3. REGISTRATION OF RIDERS

The UCI Men Elite and Under 23 Team Time Trial is open to:

Teams that accept the invitation within the deadline shall have the right to 
participate. As per article 9.2.021 of the UCI Regulations, every UCI team 
participating in the UCI Team Time Trial can enter nine (9) riders, of which 
six (6) will start, selected from its team roster excluding trainees. 

The UCI Women Elite Team Time Trial is open to UCI Women’s Teams.

According to article 9.2.021, invitations will be sent to the 20 leading UCI 
Women’s Teams in the team rankings on 15th August.

Teams that accept the invitation within the deadline shall have the right to 
participate.

As per article 9.2.021 of the UCI Regulations, every UCI team participating 
in the UCI Team Time Trial can enter nine (9) riders, of which six (6) will 
start, selected from its team roster. 

See section 10.2. “REGISTRATION OF RIDERS” (p. 89)

6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

UCI ProTeams
UCI professional continental 

teams
UCI continental teams

According to article 9.2.021, it is an 
obligation for all UCI Pro Teams to 

participate

According to article 9.2.021, 
an invitation will be sent to 

the following UCI teams: see 
appendix “QUALIFICATION 

SYSTEM RULES” 

ARTICLE 4. RACE HEADQUARTERS

ARTICLE 5. STARTING ORDER

ARTICLE 6. RADIO TOUR

The race headquarters of the start shall be open: see “RACE 
HEADQUARTERS” (p. 6)

It will be located at the following address: see “RACE HEADQUARTERS” 
(p. 6)

Confirmation of starters 
Saturday 21 September, from 15h00 to 16h00

Distribution of race numbers 
Saturday 21 September, 18h00

Team representatives are requested to confirm their starters and collect 
their race numbers at the race headquarters.

The team managers’ meeting, organised in accordance with article 
1.2.087 of the UCI Regulations, in the presence of the Members of the 
Commissaires’ Panel, is scheduled for 17h00 to 18h00 on Saturday 21 
September, 2013. It is to be held in the press conference room situated  
in the Nelson Mandela Forum, Viale Malta, 6, 50137 Florence.

As stated in article 2.5.006 of the UCI Regulations, the UCI establishes the 
starting order of teams at the World Championships.

The riders of each team shall report to the bike check point no later than 
15 minutes before the scheduled start time. Before the start, an additional 
check can be carried out. 

In compliance with article 2.5.008 of the UCI Regulations, teams shall set 
off at identical intervals.

Race information will be broadcasted on the following frequency:  
149.850 MHz

ARTICLE 8. NEUTRAL TECHNICAL SUPPORT

ARTICLE 9. MATERIAL CHECK

The technical support service is handled by SHIMANO by means of 6 
vehicles. 

In accordance with article 2.5.025, the following vehicle/s may carry 
equipment necessary for changing wheels or bikes.

In compliance with UCI rules, all bicycles will be checked with the help of 
a dimension checking gauge. Once checked, bicycles can no longer be 
taken out of the start area. 

ARTICLE 10. START

Official training will take place on Saturday 21st September during the 
hours of 09h00 – 12h30.

Teams wishing to train on the course on Saturday 21st, are kindly 
requested to advise the race organisation by 18h00 on Friday 20th 
September at the latest by email segreteria.mondiale2013@gmail.com 
(Attention : Andrea de Roit) or telephone +39 055 438 5427 or mobile : 
+39 335 691 1678

Last minute, TACX equipped warm-up area will be located within the bike 
check area, for teams wishing to warm-up before their start time.

Please note:  Once bike checks have been carried out, bikes will be unable 
to leave this area.

ARTICLE 7. VEHICLES AND ACCESS  
TO START AND FINISH LOCATIONS

Two team vehicles are authorised to follow each team.  Only accredited 
persons are allowed in these vehicles.

Dedicated team parking at start locations are limited to four vehicles, of 
which one team coach and one work lorry.
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6.1 SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – Team Time Trial

6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

ARTICLE 14. ANTI-DOPING

ARTICLE 15. HOT SEAT AND AWARDS CEREMONY

The UCI antidoping regulations are entirely applicable to the event. 
Moreover, and in conformity with the law of Italy, the Italian antidoping 
legislation is applicable in addition to the UCI antidoping regulations. 

The antidoping tests will take place at:

Piscina Costoli
Viale Pasquale Paoli 9
Florence 

 It will be clearly sign posted (see map for race headquarters p.9).

ARTICLE 13. PRIZES

ARTICLE 12. INTERMEDIATE TIME CHECKS  
AND CLASSIFICATION

The following prizes are awarded (in EUR):

Timekeeping will be conducted at various intermediate points (see course 
description). They will be communicated by race radio. 

According to article 2.5.014, the finishing time will be taken on the 4th 
rider crossing the finishing line.

A grand total of 108.995 EUR in prize money will be awarded at the event.

MEN WOMEN

1st EUR  33.333 EUR 10.666

2nd EUR  20.833 EUR   6.666

3rd EUR  16.666 EUR   4.166

4th EUR    8.333 EUR   2.500

5th EUR    4.166 EUR   1.666

TOTAL EUR  83.331 EUR 25.664

ARTICLE 15.1. HOT SEAT

ARTICLE 15.2. AWARDS CEREMONY

ARTICLE 16. PENALTIES

ARTICLE 17. DISTINCTIVE SIGN FOR WINNING TEAMS

ARTICLE 18. NATIONAL CHAMPION JERSEY

Next to the award ceremony podium, a “Hot Seat” tent will be installed 
and kept for the team who will establish the best time. As soon as the best 
time is “beaten” the team has to give up its place to the new team.

All the Team Managers are requested to inform their riders who take 
part in the Team Time Trial as well as their assistants in order to equal 
the success found during the UCI Team Time Trial of the last World 
Championships.

In accordance with article 1.2.112 of the UCI rules, the following teams and 
team managers must attend the official awards ceremony: 

• The first 3 teams of the event

• The team’s sport director may join the riders on the podium

The UCI shall award trophies to the winning Men’s and Women’s teams of 
the UCI Team Time Trial World Championships. This trophy will be handed 
to the team manager of each winning team.

Within 5 minutes after the last team crosses the finish line, the above 
mentioned teams must present themselves at the podium for the official 
ceremony.

The UCI penalty scale is the only one applicable. 

The winning teams of the Men’s and Women’s events will be authorised to 
include a distinctive symbol on the riders’ clothing and the various media 
used by the team starting the beginning of the following season until the 
end of the season.

This distinctive sign must be submitted and validated by the PCC and the 
UCI Management Committee. It will subsequently be communicated to 
teams. 

As stated in article 1.3.068, the national champion in the Individual time 
trial is not authorised to wear the national champion’s jersey during Team 
Time Trial events at the World Championships.

ARTICLE 11. START

The start shall be taken from a starting ramp. 

The riders shall start from a stationary position. They shall be held and 
then released, without being pushed, by holders. The same holders shall 
perform the task for each team, as described in article 2.5.011 of the UCI 
Regulations.
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.2.1 Schedule itinerary - Women TTT

6.2 WOMEN Team Time Trial, 42.8KM

DISTANCE IN KMS AVERAGE Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 44/h 46/h 48/h

Official start 70 PT Pistoia piazza Duomo 0.00 0.00 42.79 10 00 10 00 10 00

69 PT Via Roma svolta a Sx su via Cavour 0.13 0.13 42.66 10 00 10 00 10 00

69 PT Via Cavour svolta a Dx via del Can Bianco 0.10 0.23 42.56 10 00 10 00 10 00

66 PT Via Porta carratica dritto su Via C. Battisti 0.41 0.64 42.15 10 01 10 01 10 01

60 PT Dritto su via Fiorentina 0.26 0.90 41.89 10 01 10 01 10 01

55 PT Incrocio via Fiorentina via Guicciardini dritto Fi 0.59 1.49 41.30 10 02 10 02 10 02

51 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dello Sperone 1.45 2.94 39.85 10 04 10 04 10 04

46 PT Località Bottegone 3.00 5.94 36.85 10 08 10 08 10 07

46 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dritto 0.30 6.24 36.55 10 09 10 08 10 08

Intermediate time check 38 PT Localitò Olmi 3.30 9.54 33.25 10 13 10 12 10 12

38 PT Semaforo loc. Olmi 0.06 9.60 33.19 10 13 10 13 10 12

42 PT SR66  Rotatoria a dritto 2.00 11.60 31.19 10 16 10 15 10 15

38 PT Loc. Casa Rossa Seano rotatoria a dritto 3.00 14.60 28.19 10 20 10 19 10 18

39 PO Poggio a Caiano file salita 2.50 17.10 25.69 10 23 10 22 10 21

35 FI Loc. Indicatore rotatoria a dritto SR66 5.25 22.35 20.44 10 30 10 29 10 28

38 FI Rotatoria su via Pistoiese dritto ingresso Firenze 3.75 26.10 16.69 10 36 10 34 10 33

Intermediate time check 35 FI Via Pistoiese civico 305 1.60 27.70 15.09 10 38 10 36 10 35

45 FI Via Pistoiese a Dx su via F. Baracca 2.35 30.05 12.74 10 41 10 39 10 38

47 FI Firenze zona piazza Puccini a Dx viale delle Cascine 2.10 32.15 10.64 10 44 10 42 10 40

43 FI Piazzale delle Cascine 0.75 32.90 9.89 10 45 10 43 10 41

43 FI Viale della Tinaia svolta a Sx su via dei Lecci 0.20 33.10 9.69 10 45 10 43 10 41

44 FI Piazza Vittorio Veneto 1.55 34.65 8.14 10 47 10 45 10 43

48 FI Piazza Ognisanti 1.30 35.95 6.84 10 49 10 47 10 45

50 FI Via Tornabuoni svolta a Dx su via Strozzi 0.75 36.70 6.09 10 50 10 48 10 46

49 FI p.zza Repubblica Sx via Brunelleschi Dx p.zza Duomo 0.47 37.17 5.62 10 51 10 48 10 46

51 FI Via dei Benci a Sx lungarno delle Grazie 1.19 38.36 4.43 10 52 10 50 10 48

51 FI Lungarno del Tempio a Sx via Piagentina 1.37 39.73 3.06 10 54 10 52 10 50

58 FI Via Lungo l'Africo a Sx in via Campo D'Arrigo 0.93 40.66 2.13 10 55 10 53 10 51

55 FI Via Campo D'Arrigo a Dx in via Rosolino Pilo 1.17 41.83 0.96 10 57 10 55 10 52

53 FI Via R. Pilo a Dx su viale dei Mille 0.19 42.02 0.77 10 57 10 55 10 53

Arrival 53 FI Viale Paoli arrivo N. Mandela Forum 0.77 42.79 0.00 10 58 10 56 10 53
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.2.2 Start location map - Women TTT, Pistoia

6.2 WOMEN Team Time Trial, 42.8KM
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.2.3. Course map and profile Women TTT 

6.2 WOMEN Team Time Trial, 42.8KM
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.2.4. Final 3km Women TTT - Plan and profile

6.2 WOMEN Team Time Trial, 42.8KM
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.2.5. Finish map Women TTT

6.2 WOMEN Team Time Trial, 42.8KM
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.3.1. Schedule itinerary - Men TTT

6.3 MEN Team Time Trial, 57.2KM

DISTANCE IN KMS AVERAGE Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 50/h 52/h 54/h

Official start 38 PT Montecatini Terme piazza Giusti 0.00 0.00 57.20 14 00 14 00 14 00

35 PT Viale Verdi svolta a Sx via Manzoni 0.45 0.45 56.75 14 01 14 01 14 00

36 PT Via Manzoni dritto su via Marconi 0.25 0.70 56.50 14 01 14 01 14 01

36 PT Svolta a Dx su via S. Marco 0.40 1.10 56.10 14 01 14 01 14 01

26 PT Svolta a Sx su SS436 piazza della Stazione 0.30 1.40 55.80 14 02 14 02 14 02

28 PT Corso Matteotti 0.60 2.00 55.20 14 02 14 02 14 02

33 PT SS435 0.70 2.70 54.50 14 03 14 03 14 03

34 PT Località La Colonna 1.10 3.80 53.40 14 05 14 04 14 04

50 PT Località Ponte a Serravalle inizio salita 2.22 6.02 51.18 14 07 14 07 14 07

Intermediate time check 132 PT Serravalle Pistoiese 1.29 7.31 49.89 14 09 14 08 14 08

88 PT Incrocio via Castellina fine discesa 0.70 8.01 49.19 14 10 14 09 14 09

95 PT Località Masotti 1.15 9.16 48.04 14 11 14 11 14 10

66 PT Rotatoria raccordo superstrada 3.75 12.91 44.29 14 15 14 15 14 14

62 PT Pistoia - via Pacinotti 1.10 14.01 43.19 14 17 14 16 14 16

62 PT via Cesare Battisti 1.00 15.01 42.19 14 18 14 17 14 17

55 PT via Fiorentina 0.18 15.19 42.01 14 18 14 18 14 17

55 PT incr. Via Guicciardini x via Fiorentina 0.60 15.79 41.41 14 19 14 18 14 18

51 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dello Sperone 1.50 17.29 39.91 14 21 14 20 14 19

46 PT Località Bottegone 3.20 20.49 36.71 14 25 14 24 14 23

46 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dritto 0.30 20.79 36.41 14 25 14 24 14 23

Intermediate time check 38 PT Localitò Olmi 3.30 24.09 33.11 14 29 14 28 14 27

38 PT Semaforo loc. Olmi 0.06 24.15 33.05 14 29 14 28 14 27

42 PT SR66  Rotatoria a dritto 2.00 26.15 31.05 14 31 14 30 14 29

38 PT Loc. Casa Rossa Seano rotatoria a dritto 3.00 29.15 28.05 14 35 14 34 14 32

39 PO Poggio a Caiano fine salita 2.50 31.65 25.55 14 38 14 37 14 35

35 FI Loc. Indicatore rotatoria a dritto SR66 5.25 36.90 20.30 14 44 14 43 14 41

38 FI Rotatoria su via Pistoiese dritto ingresso Firenze 3.65 40.55 16.65 14 49 14 47 14 45

Intermediate time check 35 FI Via Pistoiese civico 305 1.75 42.30 14.90 14 51 14 49 14 47

45 FI Via Pistoiese a Dx su via F. Baracca 2.15 44.45 12.75 14 53 14 51 14 49

47 FI Firenze zona piazza Puccini a Dx viale delle Cascine 2.10 46.55 10.65 14 56 14 54 14 52

43 FI Piazzale delle Cascine 0.75 47.30 9.90 14 57 14 55 14 53

43 FI Viale della Tinaia svolta a Sx su via dei Lecci 0.20 47.50 9.70 14 57 14 55 14 53

44 FI Piazza Vittorio Veneto 1.55 49.05 8.15 14 59 14 57 14 55

48 FI Piazza Ognisanti 1.30 50.35 6.85 15 00 14 58 14 56

50 FI Via Tornabuoni svolta a Dx su via Strozzi 0.75 51.10 6.10 15 01 14 59 14 57

49 FI p.zza Repubblica Sx via Brunelleschi Dx p.zza Duomo 0.47 51.57 5.63 15 02 15 00 14 57

51 FI Via dei Benci a Sx lungarno delle Grazie 1.20 52.77 4.43 15 03 15 01 14 59

51 FI Lungarno del Tempio a Sx via Piagentina 1.37 54.14 3.06 15 05 15 03 15 00

58 FI Via Lungo l'Africo a Sx in via Campo D'Arrigo 0.93 55.07 2.13 15 06 15 04 15 01

55 FI Via Campo D'Arrigo a Dx in via Rosolino Pilo 1.17 56.24 0.96 15 07 15 05 15 02

53 FI Via R. Pilo a Dx su viale dei Mille 0.19 56.43 0.77 15 08 15 06 15 03

Arrival 53 FI Viale Paoli arrivo N. Mandela Forum 0.77 57.20 0.00 15 09 15 06 15 04
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.3.2. Start location map Men TTT: MONTECATINI TERME

6.3 MEN Team Time Trial, 57.2KM
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.3.2. Course Map and Profile - MEN TTT

6.3 MEN Team Time Trial, 57.2KM
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.3.4. Final 3km Men TTT - Plan and Profile

6.3 MEN Team Time Trial, 57.2KM



20

6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.3.5. Finish map Men TTT

6.3 MEN Team Time Trial, 57.2KM
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7.1 SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – UCI Individual Time Trials

7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

ARTICLE 1. ORGANISATION

ARTICLE 2. TYPE OF EVENT

ARTICLE 3. PARTICIPATION

ARTICLE 2.1. CATEGORIES ARTICLE 2.2. POINTS

The Individual Time Trial World Championships 2013 are organised by

UCI Road World Championships Toscana 2013 
Piazza Unità d’Italia, 1 (Palazzo Cerretani) 
50123 Firenze 
Italia 
t: +39 055 438 5427 
e: segreteria.mondiale@toscana2013.it 
www.toscana2013.it

under the regulations of the International Cycling Union. The UCI Individual 
Time Trial World Championships are the exclusive property of the UCI and 
are to be held on 23rd, 24th and 25th September, 2013.  

The event is open to athletes of the elite categories The event is entered on the UCI World Championships programme. In 
conformity with the UCI rules (articles 2.11.014 and 2.12.009), points are 
awarded as follows:

*For the Men Junior UCI Individual Time Trial, the same number of 
points as for the junior nation’s cup shall be awarded for the world 
championships towards the classification of the junior nations’ cup.

No points are awarded for Women Junior UCI Individual Time Trials.

Event Categories Year of birth

Men Elite Individual Time Trial

Men Elite 1990 and older

Under 23
1991, 1992, 
1993, 1994

Women Elite Individual Time Trial Women Elite 1994 and older

Under 23 Individual Time Trial Under 23
1991, 1992, 
1993, 1994

Men Junior Individual Time Trial Men Junior 1995 and 1996

Women Junior Individual Time Trial Women Junior 1995 and 1996

Men Elite 
ITT

Women Elite 
ITT

Under 23 
ITT

Men Junior 
ITT*

1. 100 pts.
2. 70 pts.
3. 40 pts.
4. 30 pts.
5. 25 pts.
6. 20 pts.
7. 15 pts.
8. 10 pts.
9. 9 pts.
10 8 pts.
11. 7 pts.
12 6 pts.
13 5 pts.
14. 4 pts.
15. 3 pts.

1. 100 pts.
2. 70 pts.
3. 40 pts.
4. 30 pts.
5. 25 pts.
6. 20 pts.
7. 15 pts.
8. 10 pts.
9. 9 pts.
10 8 pts.
11. 7 pts.
12 6 pts.
13 5 pts.
14. 4 pts.
15. 3 pts.

1. 20 pts.
2. 14 pts.
3. 8 pts.
4. 7 pts.
5. 6 pts.
6. 5 pts.
7. 4 pts.
8. 2 pts.

1. 20 pts.
2. 17 pts.
3. 15 pts.
4. 13 pts.
5. 11 pts.
6. 10 pts.
7. 9 pts.
8. 8 pts.
9. 7 pts.
10. 6 pts.
11. 5 pts.
12. 4 pts.
13. 3 pts.
14. 2 pts.
15. 1 pts.

ARTICLE 3.1. REGISTRATION OF RIDERS

See section 10.2. “REGISTRATION OF RIDERS” (p. 89)

For the UCI Individual Time Trial, the qualification system is the same 
whatever the rider’s category (Men Elite, Women Elite, Under 23, Men and 
Women Junior): see appendix “QUALIFICATION SYSTEM RULES” 
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7.1 SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – Individual Time Trial

7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

ARTICLE 4. RACE HEADQUARTERS

The race headquarters of the start shall be open:  
see “RACE HEADQUARTERS” (p. 6)

It will be located at the following address:  
see “RACE HEADQUARTERS” (p. 6)

Team representatives are requested to confirm their starters  
and collect their race numbers at the race headquarters.

Confirmation of starters and distribution of numbers
(See Sport Competiton Schedule p.2)

The team managers’ meeting, organised in accordance with article 
1.2.087 of the UCI Regulations, in the presence of the Members of the 
Commissaires’ Panel, is scheduled for 9h00 to 10h00 on Sunday 22 
September, 2013. It is to be held in the press conference room situated  
in the Nelson Mandela Forum, Viale Malta, 6, 50137 Florence.

ARTICLE 5. STARTING ORDER

As stated in article 2.4.009 of the UCI Regulations, the UCI establishes the 
starting order of teams at the World Championships.

The riders of each team shall report to the bike check point no later than 
15 minutes before the scheduled start time. Before the start, an additional 
check can be carried out. 

In compliance with article 2.4.007 of the UCI Regulations, teams shall set 
off at identical intervals.

ARTICLE 6. RADIO TOUR

Race information will be broadcasted on the following frequency:  
149.850 MHz

ARTICLE 7. NEUTRAL TECHNICAL SUPPORT

ARTICLE 8. MATERIAL CHECK AND JUNIOR GEAR RATIOS

As stated in article 2.3.033, during world championships and Olympic 
Games, repairs and wheel or bicycle changes may be effected either 
by the personnel in the following technical vehicle, or at the equipment 
pits set up for that purpose. The technical support service is handled by 
means of 6 vehicles. 

In accordance with article 2.4.026, the following vehicle/s may carry 
equipment necessary for changing wheels or bikes.

In compliance with UCI rules, all bicycles will be checked with the help of 
a dimension checking gauge. Once checked, bicycles can no longer be 
taken out of the start area.  
For juniors men and juniors women, article 2.2.023 of the UCI Regulations 
applies: the maximum gear ratio authorised is that which gives a distance 
covered per pedal revolution of 7.93 metres.

ARTICLE 9. START

The start shall be taken from a starting ramp. 

The riders shall start from a stationary position. They shall be held and 
then released, without being pushed, by holders. The same holders shall 
perform the task for each team, as described in article 2.4.011 of the UCI 
Regulations..

ARTICLE 10. INTERMEDIATE TIME CHECKS  
AND CLASSIFICATION

Timekeeping will be conducted at various intermediate points (see course 
description). They will be communicated by race radio. 
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7.1 SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – Individual Time Trial

7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

ARTICLE 11. PRIZES

The following prizes are awarded (in EUR):

A grand total of 23.659 EUR in prize money will be awarded at the event.

MEN 
ELITE

WOMEN 
ELITE

U23
MEN 

JUNIOR
WOMEN 
JUNIOR

1st EUR 3'833 EUR 3'833 EUR  3'067 EUR 767 EUR 767

2nd EUR 2'300 EUR 2'300 EUR  1'533 EUR 383 EUR 383

3rd EUR  1’633  EUR  1’633  EUR  767   EUR 230 EUR 230

TOTAL EUR 7’766 EUR 7’766 EUR 5’367 EUR 1’380 EUR 1’380

ARTICLE 13. HOT SEAT AND AWARDS CEREMONY

ARTICLE 13.1. HOT SEAT

ARTICLE 13.2. AWARD CEREMONY

ARTICLE 14. PENALTIES

Next to the award ceremony podium, a “Hot Seat” tent will be installed 
and kept for the 4 riders who will establish the best time. As soon as one 
of the 4 best times is “beaten” the rider has to give up his place to the new 
rider.

All the Team Managers are requested to inform their riders who take part 
in the Time Trial as well as their assistants in order to equal the success 
found during the UCI Time Trial of the last World Championships.

9.1.044 
— 
Within 10 minutes following the end of each speciality (unless otherwise 
provided and duly recorded in an official communiqué), the World 
Champion, the second and the third placed riders shall be ready for the 
official ceremony that shall be conducted under the responsibility of the 
Chief Commissaire.

9.1.046 
— 
Riders shall appear in racing attire, wearing their national jerseys but 
bare-headed and without headband or glasses, until they leave the official 
ceremony enclosure.

9.1.050 
— 
A World Champion may not wear the jersey identifying his title and bearing 
the regulation advertisement of his main sponsor(s) until, at earliest, the 
day following that on which he received it.

9.1.051 
— 
Any infringement of the provisions of articles 9.1.044 to 9.1.050 above shall 
be punished by a fine of SFR 2,000.– to 10,000.– minimum. A higher fine 
may be imposed depending on the advantage derived from the offence.

The UCI penalty scale is the only one applicable. 

ARTICLE 12. ANTI-DOPING

The UCI antidoping regulations are entirely applicable to the event. 
Moreover, and in conformity with the law of Italy, the Italian antidoping 
legislation is applicable in addition to the UCI antidoping regulations. 

The antidoping tests will take place at:

Piscina Costoli
Viale Pasquale Paoli 9
Florence

 It will be clearly sign posted (see map for race headquarters p.8).
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7.1 SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – Individual Time Trial

7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

ARTICLE 15. DISTINCTIVE SIGN FOR WINNING TEAMS

The following articles shall apply:

1.3.059 
— 
The wearing of national clothing is mandatory at world championships. 

[…]

The world, continental and national champions must comply with this rule 
and wear their national team clothing while participating in the events 
cited here before.

1.3.064 
— 
The title being contested again, every rider is banned from using rainbow 
colours on any equipment during the world championships. 

1.3.067 
— 
The World Champion shall be entitled to have advertising matter placed on 
his jersey from the day following the official ceremony until the day before 
the next world championships.

9.1.050 
— 
A World Champion may not wear the jersey identifying his title and bearing 
the regulation advertisement of his main sponsor(s) until, at earliest, the 
day following that on which he received it.
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.2.1. Schedule itinerary Women Junior ITT

7.2. WOMEN JUNIOR ITT, 16.2KM

DISTANCE IN KMS AVERAGE Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 38/h 40/h 42/h

Official start 44 FI Piazza V. Veneto 0.00 0.00 16.19 10 00 10 00 10 00

42 FI Piazza delle Cascine 1.78 1.78 14.41 10 03 10 03 10 03

48 FI Viadotto dell'Indiano 2.05 3.83 12.36 10 06 10 06 10 05

44 FI Piazza V. Veneto 3.43 7.26 8.93 10 11 10 11 10 10

Intermediate time 
check

48 FI Piazza Ognissanti 1.42 8.68 7.51 10 14 10 13 10 12

49 FI Piazza Duomo 1.22 9.90 6.29 10 16 10 15 10 14

51 FI Via dei Benci a Sx Lungarno delle Grazie 1.19 11.09 5.10 10 18 10 17 10 16

51 FI Lungarno del Tempio a Sx via Piagentina 1.27 12.36 3.83 10 20 10 19 10 18

58 FI Fine cavalcavia dell'Africo 0.93 13.29 2.90 10 21 10 20 10 19

55 FI Via De Amicis sx via M. Amari 0.83 14.12 2.07 10 22 10 21 10 20

53 FI via Fanti - Via S. Gervasio Sx viale dei Mille 1.47 15.59 0.60 10 25 10 23 10 22

Arrival 53 FI Arrivo viale Paoli N. Mandela Forum 0.60 16.19 0.00 10 26 10 24 10 23
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.2.2. Start location map Women Junior ITT: FIRENZE CASCINE

7.2. WOMEN JUNIOR ITT, 16.2KM

7. UCI INDIVIDUAL 
TIME TRIALS
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.2.3. Course map and profile Women Junior ITT

7.2. WOMEN JUNIOR ITT, 16.2KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.2.4. Final 3km Women Junior ITT - Plan and profile

7.2. WOMEN JUNIOR ITT, 16.2KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.2.5. Finish map Women Junior ITT

7.2. WOMEN JUNIOR ITT, 16.2KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.3.1. Schedule itinerary MEN U23 ITT

7.3. MEN U23 ITT, 43.5KM

DISTANCE IN KMS Average Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 48/h 50/h 52/h

Official start 70 PT Pistoia piazza Duomo 0.00 0.00 43.46 14 00 14 00 14 00

 69 PT Via Roma svolta a Sx su via Cavour 0.13 0.13 43.33 14 00 14 00 14 00

 69 PT Via Cavour svolta a Dx via del Can Bianco 0.10 0.23 43.23 14 00 14 00 14 00

 66 PT Via Porta carratica dritto su Via C. Battisti 0.41 0.64 42.82 14 01 14 01 14 01

 60 PT Dritto su via Fiorentina 0.26 0.90 42.56 14 01 14 01 14 01

 55 PT Incrocio via Fiorentina via Guicciardini dritto Fi 0.59 1.49 41.97 14 02 14 02 14 02

 51 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dello Sperone 1.45 2.94 40.52 14 04 14 04 14 03

 46 PT Località Bottegone 3.00 5.94 37.52 14 07 14 07 14 07

 46 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dritto 0.30 6.24 37.22 14 08 14 07 14 07

Intermediate  
time check

38 PT Localitò Olmi 3.30 9.54 33.92 14 12 14 11 14 11

 38 PT Semaforo loc. Olmi 0.06 9.60 33.86 14 12 14 12 14 11

 42 PT SR66  Rotatoria a dritto 2.00 11.60 31.86 14 15 14 14 14 13

 38 PT Loc. Casa Rossa Seano rotatoria a dritto 3.00 14.60 28.86 14 18 14 18 14 17

 39 PO Poggio a Caiano file salita 2.50 17.10 26.36 14 21 14 21 14 20

 35 FI Loc. Indicatore rotatoria a dritto SR66 5.25 22.35 21.11 14 28 14 27 14 26

 38 FI Rotatoria su via Pistoiese dritto ingresso Firenze 3.75 26.10 17.36 14 33 14 31 14 30

Intermediate  
time check

35 FI Via Pistoiese civico 305 1.60 27.70 15.76 14 35 14 33 14 32

 45 FI Via Pistoiese a Dx su via F. Baracca 2.35 30.05 13.41 14 38 14 36 14 35

 47 FI
Firenze zona piazza Puccini a Dx viale delle 
Cascine

2.10 32.15 11.31 14 40 14 39 14 37

 43 FI Piazzale delle Cascine 0.75 32.90 10.56 14 41 14 39 14 38

 43 FI Viale della Tinaia svolta a Sx su via dei Lecci 0.20 33.10 10.36 14 41 14 40 14 38

 44 FI Piazza Vittorio Veneto 1.55 34.65 8.81 14 43 14 42 14 40

 48 FI Piazza Ognisanti 1.30 35.95 7.51 14 45 14 43 14 41

 50 FI Via Tornabuoni svolta a Dx su via Strozzi 0.75 36.70 6.76 14 46 14 44 14 42

 49 FI
p.zza Repubblica Sx via Brunelleschi Dx p.zza 
Duomo

0.47 37.17 6.29 14 46 14 45 14 43

 51 FI Via dei Benci a Sx lungarno delle Grazie 1.19 38.36 5.10 14 48 14 46 14 44

 51 FI Lungarno del Tempio a Sx via Piagentina 1.27 39.63 3.83 14 50 14 48 14 46

 58 FI Fine cavalcavia dell'Africo 0.93 40.56 2.90 14 51 14 49 14 47

 55 FI Via De Amicis sx via M. Amari 0.83 41.39 2.07 14 52 14 50 14 48

 53 FI Via R. Pilo a Dx viale dei Mille 1.47 42.86 0.60 14 54 14 51 14 49

Arrival 53 FI Arrivo viale Paoli N. Mandela Forum 0.60 43.46 0.00 14 54 14 52 14 50
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.3.2. Start location map Men U23 ITT: PISTOIA

7.3. MEN U23 ITT, 43.5KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.3.3. Course map and profile Men U23 ITT

7.3. MEN U23 ITT, 43.5KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.3.4. Final 3km Men U23 ITT - Plan and profile

7.3. MEN U23 ITT, 43.5KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.3.5. Finish map Women Junior ITT

7.3. MEN U23 ITT, 43.5KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.4.1. Schedule itinerary Men Junior ITT

7.4. MEN JUNIOR ITT, 22.1KM

DISTANCE IN KMS Average Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 44/h 46/h 48/h

Official start 44 FI Piazza V. Veneto 0.00 0.00 22.06 10 00 10 00 10 00

42 FI Rotatoria via Olmi via Visarno 4.57 4.57 17.49 10 06 10 06 10 06

48 FI Viadotto dell'Indiano 3.24 7.81 14.25 10 11 10 10 10 10

44 FI Piazza V. Veneto 3.43 11.24 10.82 10 15 10 15 10 14

Intermediate time 
check

48 FI Piazza Ognissanti 1.42 12.66 9.40 10 17 10 17 10 16

49 FI Piazza Duomo 1.22 13.88 8.18 10 19 10 18 10 17

51 FI Via dei Benci a Sx Lungarno delle Grazie 1.19 15.07 6.99 10 21 10 20 10 19

Intermediate time 
check

51 FI
Lung. del Tempio / via Piagentina /cav. 
dell'Affrico 

2.35 17.42 4.64 10 24 10 23 10 22

58 FI Fine cavalcavia dell'Africo 1.60 19.02 3.04 10 26 10 25 10 24

55 FI Via De Amicis sx via M. Amari 0.97 19.99 2.07 10 27 10 26 10 25

53 FI via Fanti - Via S. Gervasio Sx viale dei Mille 1.47 21.46 0.60 10 29 10 28 10 27

Arrival 53 FI Arrivo viale Paoli N. Mandela Forum 0.60 22.06 0.00 10 30 10 29 10 28
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.4.2. Start location map Men Junior ITT: FIRENZE CASCINE

7.4. MEN JUNIOR ITT, 22.1KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.4.3. Course map and profile Men Junior ITT

7.4. MEN JUNIOR ITT, 22.1KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.4.4. Final 3km Men Junior ITT Plan and profile

7.4. MEN JUNIOR ITT, 22.1KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.4.5. Finish map Men Junior ITT

7.4. MEN JUNIOR ITT, 22.1KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.5.1. Schedule itinerary Women Elite ITT

7.5. WOMEN ELITE ITT, 22.1KM

DISTANCE IN KMS Average Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 44/h 46/h 48/h

Official start 44 FI Piazza V. Veneto 0.00 0.00 22.06 14 30 14 30 14 30

42 FI Rotatoria via Olmi via Visarno 4.57 4.57 17.49 14 36 14 36 14 36

48 FI Viadotto dell'Indiano 3.24 7.81 14.25 14 41 14 40 14 40

44 FI Piazza V. Veneto 3.43 11.24 10.82 14 45 14 45 14 44

Intermediate time 
check

48 FI Piazza Ognissanti 1.42 12.66 9.40 14 47 14 47 14 46

49 FI Piazza Duomo 1.22 13.88 8.18 14 49 14 48 14 47

51 FI Via dei Benci a Sx Lungarno delle Grazie 1.19 15.07 6.99 14 51 14 50 14 49

Intermediate time 
check

51 FI
Lung. del Tempio / via Piagentina /cav. 
dell'Affrico 

2.35 17.42 4.64 14 54 14 53 14 52

58 FI Fine cavalcavia dell'Africo 1.60 19.02 3.04 14 56 14 55 14 54

55 FI Via De Amicis sx via M. Amari 0.97 19.99 2.07 14 57 14 56 14 55

53 FI via Fanti - Via S. Gervasio Sx viale dei Mille 1.47 21.46 0.60 14 59 14 58 14 57

Arrival 53 FI Arrivo viale Paoli N. Mandela Forum 0.60 22.06 0.00 15 0.1 14 59 14 58
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.5.2. Start location map Women Elite ITT: FIRENZE CASCINE

7.5. WOMEN ELITE ITT, 22.1KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.5.3. Course map and profile Women Elite ITT

7.5. WOMEN ELITE ITT, 22.1KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.5.4. Final 3km Women Elite ITT - Plan and profile

7.5. WOMEN ELITE ITT, 22.1KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.5.5. Finish map Women Elite ITT

7.5. WOMEN ELITE ITT, 22.1KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.6.1. Schedule itinerary Men Elite ITT

7.6. MEN ELITE ITT, 57.9KM

DISTANCE IN KMS Average Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 48/h 50/h 52/h

Official start 38 PT Montecatini Terme piazza Giusti 0.00 0.00 57.86 13 15 13 15 13 15

 35 PT Viale Verdi svolta a Sx via Manzoni 0.45 0.45 57.41 13 16 13 16 13 16

 36 PT Via Manzoni dritto su via Marconi 0.25 0.70 57.16 13 16 13 16 13 16

 36 PT Svolta a Dx su via S. Marco 0.40 1.10 56.76 13 16 13 16 13 16

 26 PT Svolta a Sx su SS436 piazza della Stazione 0.30 1.40 56.46 13 17 13 17 13 17

 28 PT Corso Matteotti 0.60 2.00 55.86 13 18 13 17 13 17

 33 PT SS435 0.70 2.70 55.16 13 18 13 18 13 18

 34 PT Località La Colonna 1.10 3.80 54.06 13 20 13 20 13 19

 50 PT Località Ponte a Serravalle inizio salita 2.22 6.02 51.84 13 23 13 22 13 22

Intermediate time 
check

132 PT Serravalle Pistoiese 1.29 7.31 50.55 13 24 13 24 13 23

 88 PT Incrocio via Castellina fine discesa 0.70 8.01 49.85 13 25 13 25 13 24

 95 PT Località Masotti 1.15 9.16 48.70 13 26 13 26 13 26

 66 PT Rotatoria raccordo superstrada 3.75 12.91 44.95 13 31 13 30 13 30

 62 PT Pistoia - via Pacinotti 1.10 14.01 43.85 13 33 13 32 13 31

 62 PT via Cesare Battisti 1.00 15.01 42.85 13 34 13 33 13 32

 55 PT via Fiorentina 0.18 15.19 42.67 13 34 13 33 13 33

 55 PT incr. Via Guicciardini x via Fiorentina 0.60 15.79 42.07 13 35 13 34 13 33

 51 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dello Sperone 1.50 17.29 40.57 13 37 13 36 13 35

 46 PT Località Bottegone 3.20 20.49 37.37 13 41 13 40 13 39

 46 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dritto 0.30 20.79 37.07 13 41 13 40 13 39
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.6.1. Schedule itinerary Men Elite ITT  (CONT)

7.6. MEN ELITE ITT, 57.9KM

Intermediate time 
check

38 PT Localitò Olmi 3.30 24.09 33.77 13 45 13 44 13 43

 38 PT Semaforo loc. Olmi 0.06 24.15 33.71 13 45 13 44 13 43

 42 PT SR66  Rotatoria a dritto 2.00 26.15 31.71 13 48 13 46 13 45

 38 PT Loc. Casa Rossa Seano rotatoria a dritto 3.00 29.15 28.71 13 51 13 50 13 49

 39 PO Poggio a Caiano file salita 2.50 31.65 26.21 13 55 13 53 13 52

 35 FI Loc. Indicatore rotatoria a dritto SR66 5.25 36.90 20.96 14 01 13 59 13 58

 38 FI Rotatoria su via Pistoiese dritto ingresso Firenze 3.65 40.55 17.31 14 06 14 04 14 02

Intermediate time 
check

35 FI Via Pistoiese civico 305 1.75 42.30 15.56 14 08 14 06 14 04

 45 FI Via Pistoiese a Dx su via F. Baracca 2.15 44.45 13.41 14 11 14 08 14 06

 47 FI
Firenze zona piazza Puccini a Dx viale delle 
Cascine

2.10 46.55 11.31 14 13 14 11 14 09

 43 FI Piazzale delle Cascine 0.75 47.30 10.56 14 14 14 12 14 10

 43 FI Viale della Tinaia svolta a Sx su via dei Lecci 0.20 47.50 10.36 14 14 14 12 14 10

 44 FI Piazza Vittorio Veneto 1.55 49.05 8.81 14 16 14 14 14 12

 48 FI Piazza Ognisanti 1.30 50.35 7.51 14 18 14 15 14 13

 50 FI Via Tornabuoni svolta a Dx su via Strozzi 0.75 51.10 6.76 14 19 14 16 14 14

 49 FI
p.zza Repubblica Sx via Brunelleschi Dx p.zza 
Duomo

0.47 51.57 6.29 14 19 14 17 14 15

 51 FI Via dei Benci a Sx lungarno delle Grazie 1.19 52.76 5.10 14 21 14 18 14 16

 51 FI Lungarno del Tempio a Sx via Piagentina 1.27 54.03 3.83 14 23 14 20 14 17

 58 FI Fine cavalcavia dell'Africo 0.93 54.96 2.90 14 24 14 21 14 18

 55 FI Via De Amicis sx via M. Amari 0.83 55.79 2.07 14 25 14 22 14 19

 53 FI Via R. Pilo a Dx viale dei Mille 1.47 57.26 0.60 14 27 14 24 14 21

Arrival 53 FI Arrivo viale Paoli N. Mandela Forum 0.60 57.86 0.00 14 27 14 24 14 22
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.6.2. Start location map Men Elite ITT: MONTECATINI TERME

7.6. MEN ELITE ITT, 57.9KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.6.3. Course map and profile Men Elite ITT

7.6. MEN ELITE ITT, 57.9KM



49

7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.6.4. Final 3km Men Elite ITT - Plan and profile

7.6. MEN ELITE ITT, 57.9KM
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7. UCI INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIALS

7.6.5. Finish map Men Elite ITT

7.6. MEN ELITE ITT, 57.9KM
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ARTICLE 1. ORGANISATION

ARTICLE 2. TYPE OF EVENT

ARTICLE 3. TYPE OF EVENT

ARTICLE 2.1. CATEGORIES ARTICLE 2.2. POINTS

The UCI Road Race World Championships 2013 are organised by

UCI Road World Championships Toscana 2013 
Piazza Unità d’Italia, 1 (Palazzo Cerretani) 
50123 Firenze 
Italia 
t: +39 055 438 5427 
e: segreteria.mondiale@toscana2013.it 
www.toscana2013.it

under the regulations of the International Cycling Union. the UCI Road 
Race World Championships are the exclusive property of the UCI and are 
to be held on 27th, 28th and 29th September, 2013.  

The event is open to athletes of the elite categories The event is entered on the UCI World Championships programme. In 
conformity with the UCI rules (articles 2.11.014 and 2.12.009), points are 
awarded as follows:

*For the Men Junior UCI Road Race, the same number of points as for the 
junior nations cup shall be awarded for the world championships towards 
the classification of the junior nations’ cup.
No points are awarded for Women Junior UCI Road Races.

Event Categories Year of birth

Men Elite Road Race

Men Elite 1990 and older

Under 23
1991, 1992, 
1993, 1994

Women Elite Road Race Women Elite 1994 and older

Under 23 Road Race Under 23
1991, 1992, 
1993, 1994

Men Junior Road Race Men Junior 1995 and 1996

Women Junior Road Race Women Junior 1995 and 1996

Men Elite 
RR

Women Elite 
RR

Under 23 
RR

Men Junior 
RR*

1. 200 pts.
2. 170 pts.
3. 140 pts.
4. 130 pts.
5. 120 pts.
6. 110 pts.
7. 100 pts.
8. 90 pts.
9. 80 pts.
10. 70 pts.
11. 60 pts.
12. 50 pts.
13. 40 pts.
14. 30 pts.
15. 20 pts.
16. 15 pts.
17. 10 pts.
18. 8 pts.
19. 5 pts.
20. 7 pts.

1. 200 pts.
2. 170 pts.
3. 140 pts.
4. 130 pts.
5. 120 pts.
6. 110 pts.
7. 100 pts.
8. 90 pts.
9. 80 pts.
10. 70 pts.
11. 60 pts.
12. 50 pts.
13. 40 pts.
14. 30 pts.
15. 20 pts.
16. 15 pts.
17. 10 pts.
18. 8 pts.
19. 5 pts.
20. 7 pts.

1. 100 pts.
2. 70 pts.
3. 40 pts.
4. 30 pts.
5. 25 pts.
6. 20 pts.
7. 15 pts.
8. 10 pts.
10. 9 pts.
11. 8 pts.
12. 7 pts.
13. 6 pts.
14. 5 pts.
15. 4 pts.
16. 3 pts 

1. 20 pts.
2. 17 pts.
3. 15 pts.
4. 13 pts.
5. 11 pts.
6. 10 pts.
7. 9 pts.
8. 8 pts.
9. 7 pts.
10. 6 pts.
11. 5 pts.
12. 4 pts.
13. 3 pts.
14. 2 pts.
15. 1 pts.

ARTICLE 3.1. REGISTRATION OF RIDERS

See section 10.2. “REGISTRATION OF RIDERS” (p. 89)

See appendix “QUALIFICATION SYSTEM RULES” 

8.1. SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – UCI ROAD RACES

8. UCI ROAD RACES
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8.1. SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – ROAD RACES

ARTICLE 4. RACE HEADQUARTERS

The race headquarters of the start shall be open: see “RACE 
HEADQUARTERS” (p. 6)

It will be located at the following address: see “RACE HEADQUARTERS” 
(p. 6)

Team representatives are requested to confirm their starters and collect 
their race numbers at the race headquarters, respectively at the venue of 
the Junior Conference, from:

Confirmation of starters for all categories  
at Race Headquarters 
— 
Thursday 26 September, from 10h00 to 11h30

Distribution of race numbers at Race Headquarters

Under 23 Road Race 
— 
Thursday 26 September, from 14h00 to 16h00

Women Elite Road Race 
— 
Thursday 26 September, from 14h00 to 16h00

Men Elite Road Race 
— 
Friday 27 September, from 16h00 to 17h00

Distribution of race numbers  
at the venue of the Junior Conference in Montecatini Terme

Women Junior Road Race 
— 
Thursday 26 September, at 18h00

Men Junior Road Race 
— 
Thursday 26 September, at 18h00

The team managers’ meeting, organised in accordance with article 
1.2.087 of the UCI Regulations, in the presence of the Members of the 
Commissaires’ Panel, is scheduled for 9h00 to 10h00 on Thursday 26 
September, 2013. It is to be held in the press conference room situated  
in the Nelson Mandela Forum, Viale Malta, 6, 50137 Florence.

ARTICLE 6. NEUTRAL TECHNICAL SUPPORT

ARTICLE 7. FOLLOWING VEHICLES

As stated in article 2.3.033, during world championships and Olympic 
Games, repairs and wheel or bicycle changes may be effected either by 
the personnel in the following technical vehicle, or at the equipment pits 
set up for that purpose.

The technical support service is handled by SHIMANO by means  
of 6 vehicles. 

In accordance with article 2.4.026, the following vehicle/s may carry 
equipment necessary for changing wheels or bikes.

The order of vehicles for world championship road races is defined in 
article 2.3.024 of UCI Regulations:

ARTICLE 5. RADIO TOUR

Race information will be broadcasted on the following frequency:  
149.850 MHz

8. UCI ROAD RACES

Men elite event Women elite event U23 event

1. vehicles of nations 
entering nine riders;

2. vehicles of nations 
entering seven to eight 
riders;

3. vehicles of nations 
entering fewer than seven 
riders grouped according 
to the number of riders 
entered.

1. vehicles of nations 
entering at least six riders;

2. vehicles of nations 
entering less than six 
riders grouped according 
to the number of riders 
entered.

1.vehicles of nations 
entering at least five riders;

2. vehicles of nations 
entering less than five 
riders grouped according 
to the number of riders 
entered. 

In the first group, the 
order is determined by 
the latest UCI WorldTour 
classification by nation 
published. For groups 
2 and 3, the order is 
determined by the number 
of UCI points in the 
latest classification by 
nation published for the 
continental circuits. For the 
vehicles grouping several 
nations, the highest ranked 
nation will be taken into 
consideration.

In each group, the order 
shall be determined by 
the last elite women 
classification by nation 
published. 

For the vehicles grouping 
several nations, account 
shall be taken of the 
highest ranked nation.

In each group, the order 
shall be determined firstly 
by the latest Under 23 Men 
Nation Cup classification 
by nation published and 
secondly the order of the 
remaining nations shall 
be determined by the 
number of UCI points in 
the latest classification by 
nation published for the 
continental circuits. For the 
vehicles grouping several 
nations, account shall be 
taken of the highest ranked 
nation.

ARTICLE 8. JUNIOR GEAR RATIOS

For juniors men and juniors women, article 2.2.023 of the UCI Regulations 
applies: the maximum gear ratio authorised is that which gives a distance 
covered per pedal revolution of 7.93 metres.
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ARTICLE 11. PRIZES

The following prizes are awarded (in EUR):

A grand total of 44’469 EUR in prize money will be awarded at the event.

MEN WOMEN U23
MEN 

JUNIOR
WOMEN 
JUNIOR

1st EUR 7’667 EUR 7’667 EUR 3'833 EUR 1’533 EUR 1’533

2nd EUR 5’367 EUR 5’367 EUR 2’683 EUR 1’150 EUR 1’150

3rd EUR 3’067 EUR 3’067 EUR 1’533 EUR 767 EUR 767

TOTAL EUR 16’101 EUR 16’101 EUR 5’367 EUR 3’450 EUR 3’450

ARTICLE 13. AWARDS CEREMONY

ARTICLE 14. PENALTIES

9.1.044 
— 
Within 10 minutes following the end of each speciality (unless otherwise 
provided and duly recorded in an official communiqué), the World 
Champion, the second and the third placed riders shall be ready for the 
official ceremony that shall be conducted under the responsibility of the 
Chief Commissaire.

9.1.046 
— 
Riders shall appear in racing attire, wearing their national jerseys but 
bare-headed and without headband or glasses, until they leave the official 
ceremony enclosure.

9.1.050 
— 
A World Champion may not wear the jersey identifying his title and bearing 
the regulation advertisement of his main sponsor(s) until, at earliest, the 
day following that on which he received it.

9.1.051 
— 
Any infringement of the provisions of articles 9.1.044 to 9.1.050 above shall 
be punished by a fine of SFR 2,000.– to 10,000.– minimum. A higher fine 
may be imposed depending on the advantage derived from the offence.

The UCI penalty scale is the only one applicable. 

ARTICLE 12. ANTI-DOPING

The UCI antidoping regulations are entirely applicable to the event. 
Moreover, and in conformity with the law of Italy, the Italian antidoping 
legislation is applicable in addition to the UCI antidoping regulations. 

The antidoping tests will take place at:

Piscina Costoli
Viale Pasquale Paoli 9
Florence

It will be clearly sign posted (see map for race headquarters p.9).

8. UCI ROAD RACES

ARTICLE 10. FINISHING TIME LIMITS

In accordance with article 2.3.039, any rider who is dropped and lapped by 
the lead riders before they start their final lap shall be eliminated and must 
leave the race. All other riders shall be classified in accordance with their 
position.

8.1. SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – ROAD RACES

ARTICLE 9. FEEDING PROCEDURES

As stated in article 2.3.028, during World Championships and Olympic 
Games, feeding is only permitted at the permanent pit(s) set up for that 
purpose along the course and from the time set by the UCI for each 
course individually.
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ARTICLE 14. DISTINCTIVE SIGN FOR WINNING TEAMS

The following articles shall apply:

1.3.059 
— 
The wearing of national clothing is mandatory at world championships. 

[…]

The world, continental and national champions must comply with this rule 
and wear their national team clothing while participating in the events 
cited here before.

1.3.064 
— 
The title being contested again, every rider is banned from using rainbow 
colours on any equipment during the world championships. 

1.3.067 
— 
The world champion shall be entitled to have advertising matter placed on 
his jersey from the day following the official ceremony until the day before 
the next world championships.

9.1.050 
— 
A World Champion may not wear the jersey identifying his title and bearing 
the regulation advertisement of his main sponsor(s) until, at earliest, the 
day following that on which he received it.

8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.1. SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – ROAD RACES



55

8.2. FINISHING CIRCUIT

8. UCI ROAD RACES

All road races finish on a 16.2km circuit in the centre  
of Florence: 

Women Junior 
— 
5 laps

Men Junior 
— 
5 laps

Women Elite 
— 
5 laps

Men Under 23 
— 
7 laps

Men Elite 
— 
10 laps
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DISTANCE IN KMS Average Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 34/h 36/h 38/h

Official start 52 FI Firenze Mandela Forum 0.00 0.00 82.85 8 30 8 30 8 30

 57 FI Via Fanti - via Calatafimi 0.85 0.85 82.00 8 31 8 31 8 31

 69 FI Via Righi - via S. Domenico 0.95 1.80 81.05 8 33 8 33 8 33

 121 FI Via S. Domenico - tornante 1.10 2.90 79.95 8 35 8 35 8 35

 145 FI Loc. S. Domenico 1.25 4.15 78.70 8 37 8 37 8 37

 224 FI Via S. Domenico - via Angelico 1.20 5.35 77.50 8 39 8 39 8 38

 303 FI Fiesole 1.20 6.55 76.30 8 42 8 41 8 40

 246 FI Via Case Popolari -via XXV Aprile 0.95 7.50 75.35 8 43 8 42 8 42

 182 FI Via XXV Aprile 0.95 8.45 74.40 8 45 8 44 8 43

 124 FI Innesto SS302 0.90 9.35 73.50 8 46 8 46 8 45

 105 FI Ponte alla Badia 1.00 10.35 72.50 8 48 8 47 8 46

 81 FI Via Faentina - via Salviati 0.90 11.25 71.60 8 50 8 49 8 48

 145 FI Via Salviati - via Bolognese SS302 0.55 11.80 71.05 8 51 8 50 8 49

 124 FI Via Bolognese - via Monteughi 1.00 12.80 70.05 8 53 8 51 8 50

 93 FI Largo Fanciullacci 0.60 13.40 69.45 8 54 8 52 8 51

 63 FI Via Trieste ang. Via Trento - inizio salita 0.33 13.73 69.12 8 54 8 53 8 52

 84 FI Via Trento - fine salita 0.16 13.89 68.96 8 55 8 53 8 52

 67 FI Via Trento ang. Via Bolognese 0.18 14.07 68.78 8 55 8 53 8 52

 59 FI Via XX Settembre 0.25 14.32 68.53 8 55 8 54 8 53

 57 FI Via Mafalda di Savoia - Via Pascoli 0.35 14.67 68.18 8 56 8 54 8 53

 57 FI Piazza delle Cure 0.40 15.07 67.78 8 57 8 55 8 54

 52 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 1.50 16.57 66.28 8 59 8 58 8 56

 52 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 33.14 49.71 9 28 9 25 9 22

 52 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 49.71 33.14 9 58 9 53 9 48

 53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 66.28 16.57 10 27 10 20 10 15

Arrival Women 
Junior

52 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum - 4 GIRO ARRIVO 16.57 82.85 0.00 10 56 10 48 10 41

8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.3.1. Schedule itinerary Women Junior RR

8.3. WOMEN JUNIOR RR, 82.85KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.3.2. Start location Women Junior RR: FIRENZE MANDELA

8.3. WOMEN JUNIOR RR, 82.85KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.3.3. Course map and profile Women Junior RR

8.3. WOMEN JUNIOR RR, 82.85KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.3.4. Final 3km Women Junior RR - Pland and profile

8.3. WOMEN JUNIOR RR, 82.85KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.3.5. Finish map Women Junior RR

8.3. WOMEN JUNIOR RR, 82.85KM
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DISTANCE IN KMS Average Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 37 39 41

Official start 38 PT Montecatini Terme piazza Giusti 0.00 0.00 173.19 13 00 13 00 13 00

 35 PT Viale Verdi svolta a Sx via Manzoni 0.45 0.45 172.74 13 01 13 01 13 01

 36 PT Via Manzoni dritto su via Marconi 0.25 0.70 172.49 13 01 13 01 13 01

 36 PT Svolta a Dx su via S. Marco 0.40 1.10 172.09 13 02 13 02 13 01

 26 PT Svolta a Sx su SS436 piazza della Stazione 0.30 1.40 171.79 13 02 13 02 13 02

 28 PT Corso Matteotti 0.60 2.00 171.19 13 03 13 03 13 03

 33 PT SS435 0.70 2.70 170.49 13 04 13 04 13 04

 34 PT Località La Colonna 1.10 3.80 169.39 13 05 13 05 13 05

 50 PT Località Ponte a Serravalle inizio salita 2.22 6.02 167.17 13 09 13 08 13 08

 132 PT Serravalle Pistoiese 1.29 7.31 165.88 13 10 13 10 13 10

 88 PT Incrocio via Castellina fine discesa 0.70 8.01 165.18 13 11 13 11 13 10

 95 PT Località Masotti 1.15 9.16 164.03 13 13 13 12 13 12

 66 PT Rotatoria raccordo superstrada 3.75 12.91 160.28 13 18 13 18 13 17

 62 PT Pistoia - via Pacinotti 1.10 14.01 159.18 13 20 13 19 13 18

 62 PT via Cesare Battisti 1.00 15.01 158.18 13 21 13 20 13 20

 55 PT via Fiorentina 0.18 15.19 158.00 13 22 13 21 13 20

 55 PT incr. Via Guicciardini x via Fiorentina 0.60 15.79 157.40 13 23 13 22 13 21

 51 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dello Sperone 1.50 17.29 155.90 13 25 13 24 13 23

 46 PT Località Bottegone 3.20 20.49 152.70 13 29 13 28 13 27

 46 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dritto 0.30 20.79 152.40 13 30 13 28 13 27

 38 PT Localitò Olmi 3.30 24.09 149.10 13 34 13 33 13 31

 38 PT Semaforo loc. Olmi 0.06 24.15 149.04 13 35 13 33 13 32

 42 PT SR66  Rotatoria a dritto 2.00 26.15 147.04 13 37 13 36 13 34

 38 PT Loc. Casa Rossa Seano rotatoria a dritto 3.00 29.15 144.04 13 42 13 40 13 38

 39 PO Poggio a Caiano file salita 2.50 31.65 141.54 13 45 13 43 13 41

 35 FI Loc. Indicatore rotatoria a dritto SR66 5.25 36.90 136.29 13 53 13 50 13 48

 38 FI
Rotatoria su via Pistoiese dritto ingresso 
Firenze

3.65 40.55 132.64 13 58 13 55 13 53

 35 FI Via Pistoiese civico 305 1.75 42.30 130.89 14 00 13 58 13 55

 45 FI Via Pistoiese a Dx su via F. Baracca 2.15 44.45 128.74 14 04 14 01 13 58

 47 FI
Firenze zona piazza Puccini a Dx viale delle 
Cascine

2.10 46.55 126.64 14 07 14 03 14 01

 43 FI Piazzale delle Cascine 0.75 47.30 125.89 14 08 14 05 14 02

 43 FI Viale della Tinaia svolta a Sx su via dei Lecci 0.20 47.50 125.69 14 08 14 05 14 02

 44 FI Piazza Vittorio Veneto 1.55 49.05 124.14 14 10 14 07 14 04

 48 FI Piazza Ognisanti 1.30 50.35 122.84 14 12 14 09 14 06

8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.4.1. Schedule itinerary MEN U23 RR

8.4. MEN U23 RR, 173.2KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.4.1. Schedule itinerary Men U23 RR  (CONT)

8.4. MEN U23 RR, 173.2KM

 50 FI Via Tornabuoni svolta a Dx su via Strozzi 0.75 51.10 122.09 14 13 14 10 14 07

 49 FI
p.zza Repubblica Sx via Brunelleschi Dx 
p.zza Duomo

0.47 51.57 121.62 14 14 14 10 14 07

 51 FI Via dei Benci a Sx lungarno delle Grazie 1.20 52.77 120.42 14 15 14 12 14 09

 51 FI Lungarno del Tempio a Sx via Piagentina 1.37 54.14 119.05 14 17 14 14 14 11

 58 FI Via Lungo l'Africo a Sx in via Campo D'Arrigo 0.93 55.07 118.12 14 19 14 15 14 12

 52 FI Via Campo D'Arrigo a Dx in via Rosolino Pilo 1.17 56.24 116.95 14 20 14 17 14 13

Enter the finishing 
circuit

53 FI Via R. Pilo a Dx su viale dei Mille 0.19 56.43 116.76 14 21 14 17 14 14

Finishing circuit - 
lap 1° 

53 FI Viale Paoli arrivo N. Mandela Forum 0.77 57.20 115.99 14 22 14 18 14 15

 55 FI Via Fanti - via Calatafimi 0.85 58.05 115.14 14 23 14 19 14 16

 69 FI Via Righi - via S. Domenico 0.95 59.00 114.19 14 25 14 21 14 17

 121 FI Via S. Domenico - tornante 1.10 60.10 113.09 14 27 14 23 14 19

 147 FI Loc. S. Domenico 1.25 61.35 111.84 14 29 14 25 14 21

 225 FI Via S. Domenico - via Angelico 1.20 62.55 110.64 14 31 14 27 14 23

 295 FI Fiesole 1.20 63.75 109.44 14 33 14 29 14 25

 246 FI Via Case Popolari -via XXV Aprile 0.95 64.70 108.49 14 35 14 30 14 26

 182 FI Via XXV Aprile 0.95 65.65 107.54 14 36 14 32 14 28

 127 FI Innesto SS302 0.90 66.55 106.64 14 38 14 33 14 29

 105 FI Ponte alla Badia 1.00 67.55 105.64 14 39 14 35 14 31

 81 FI Via Faentina - via Salviati 0.90 68.45 104.74 14 41 14 36 14 32

 142 FI Via Salviati - via Bolognese SS302 0.55 69.00 104.19 14 42 14 37 14 33

 124 FI Via Bolognese - via Monteughi 1.00 70.00 103.19 14 44 14 39 14 34

 93 FI Largo Fanciullacci 0.60 70.60 102.59 14 45 14 40 14 35

 63 FI Via Trieste ang. Via Trento - inizio salita 0.33 70.93 102.26 14 45 14 40 14 36

 84 FI Via Trento - fine salita 0.16 71.09 102.10 14 46 14 41 14 36

 67 FI Via Trento ang. Via Bolognese 0.18 71.27 101.92 14 46 14 41 14 36

 59 FI Via XX Settembre 0.25 71.52 101.67 14 46 14 41 14 37

 57 FI Via Mafalda di Savoia - Via Pascoli 0.35 71.87 101.32 14 47 14 42 14 37

 57 FI Piazza delle Cure 0.40 72.27 100.92 14 48 14 42 14 38

Finishing circuit - 
lap 2° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 1.50 73.77 99.42 14 50 14 45 14 40

Finishing circuit - 
lap 3° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 90.34 82.85 15 19 15 12 15 06

Finishing circuit - 
lap 4° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 106.91 66.28 15 47 15 39 15 31

Finishing circuit - 
lap 5° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 123.48 49.71 16 15 16 05 15 57

Finishing circuit - 
lap 6°

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 140.05 33.14 16 44 16 32 16 22

Finishing circuit - 
lap 7° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 156.62 16.57 17 12 16 59 16 48

Arrival - Under 23 53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 173.19 0.00 17 41 17 26 17 13
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.4.2. Start location Men U23 RR - MONTECATINI

8.4. MEN U23 RR, 173.2KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.4.3. Course map and profile Men U23 RR

8.4. MEN U23 RR, 173.2KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.4.4. Final 3km Men U23 RR - Plan and profile

8.4. MEN U23 RR, 173.2KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.4.5. Finish map Men U23 RR

8.4. MEN U23 RR, 173.2KM
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DISTANCE IN KMS Average Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 37 39 41

Official start 38 PT Montecatini Terme piazza Giusti 0.00 0.00 140.05 8 30 8 30 8 30

 35 PT Viale Verdi svolta a Sx via Manzoni 0.45 0.45 139.60 8 31 8 31 8 31

 36 PT Via Manzoni dritto su via Marconi 0.25 0.70 139.35 8 31 8 31 8 31

 36 PT Svolta a Dx su via S. Marco 0.40 1.10 138.95 8 32 8 32 8 31

 26 PT Svolta a Sx su SS436 piazza della Stazione 0.30 1.40 138.65 8 32 8 32 8 32

 28 PT Corso Matteotti 0.60 2.00 138.05 8 33 8 33 8 33

 33 PT SS435 0.70 2.70 137.35 8 34 8 34 8 34

 34 PT Località La Colonna 1.10 3.80 136.25 8 35 8 35 8 35

 50 PT Località Ponte a Serravalle inizio salita 2.22 6.02 134.03 8 39 8 38 8 38

 132 PT Serravalle Pistoiese 1.29 7.31 132.74 8 40 8 40 8 40

 88 PT Incrocio via Castellina fine discesa 0.70 8.01 132.04 8 41 8 41 8 40

 95 PT Località Masotti 1.15 9.16 130.89 8 43 8 42 8 42

 66 PT Rotatoria raccordo superstrada 3.75 12.91 127.14 8 48 8 48 8 47

 62 PT Pistoia - via Pacinotti 1.10 14.01 126.04 8 50 8 49 8 48

 62 PT via Cesare Battisti 1.00 15.01 125.04 8 51 8 50 8 50

 55 PT via Fiorentina 0.18 15.19 124.86 8 52 8 51 8 50

 55 PT incr. Via Guicciardini x via Fiorentina 0.60 15.79 124.26 8 53 8 52 8 51

 51 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dello Sperone 1.50 17.29 122.76 8 55 8 54 8 53

 46 PT Località Bottegone 3.20 20.49 119.56 8 59 8 58 8 57

 46 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dritto 0.30 20.79 119.26 9 00 8 58 8 57

 38 PT Localitò Olmi 3.30 24.09 115.96 9 04 9 03 9 01

 38 PT Semaforo loc. Olmi 0.06 24.15 115.90 9 05 9 03 9 02

 42 PT SR66  Rotatoria a dritto 2.00 26.15 113.90 9 07 9 06 9 04

 38 PT Loc. Casa Rossa Seano rotatoria a dritto 3.00 29.15 110.90 9 12 9 10 9 08

 39 PO Poggio a Caiano file salita 2.50 31.65 108.40 9 15 9 13 9 11

 35 FI Loc. Indicatore rotatoria a dritto SR66 5.25 36.90 103.15 9 23 9 20 9 18

 38 FI Rotatoria su via Pistoiese dritto ingresso Firenze 3.65 40.55 99.50 9 28 9 25 9 23

 35 FI Via Pistoiese civico 305 1.75 42.30 97.75 9 30 9 28 9 25

 45 FI Via Pistoiese a Dx su via F. Baracca 2.15 44.45 95.60 9 34 9 31 9 28

 47 FI
Firenze zona piazza Puccini a Dx viale delle 
Cascine

2.10 46.55 93.50 9 37 9 33 9 31

 43 FI Piazzale delle Cascine 0.75 47.30 92.75 9 38 9 35 9 32

 43 FI Viale della Tinaia svolta a Sx su via dei Lecci 0.20 47.50 92.55 9 38 9 35 9 32

 44 FI Piazza Vittorio Veneto 1.55 49.05 91.00 9 40 9 37 9 34

 48 FI Piazza Ognisanti 1.30 50.35 89.70 9 42 9 39 9 36

 50 FI Via Tornabuoni svolta a Dx su via Strozzi 0.75 51.10 88.95 9 43 9 40 9 37

8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.5.1. Schedule itinerary Men Junior RR

8.5. MEN JUNIOR RR, 140KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.5.1. Schedule itinerary Men Junior RR (CONT)

8.5. MEN JUNIOR RR, 140KM

 49 FI
p.zza Repubblica Sx via Brunelleschi Dx p.zza 
Duomo

0.47 51.57 88.48 9 44 9 40 9 37

 51 FI Via dei Benci a Sx lungarno delle Grazie 1.20 52.77 87.28 9 45 9 42 9 39

 51 FI Lungarno del Tempio a Sx via Piagentina 1.37 54.14 85.91 9 47 9 44 9 41

 58 FI Via Lungo l'Africo a Sx in via Campo D'Arrigo 0.93 55.07 84.98 9 49 9 45 9 42

 52 FI Via Campo D'Arrigo a Dx in via Rosolino Pilo 1.17 56.24 83.81 9 50 9 47 9 43

Enter the finishing 
circuit

53 FI Via R. Pilo a Dx su viale dei Mille 0.19 56.43 83.62 9 51 9 47 9 44

Finishing circuit - 
lap 1° 

53 FI Viale Paoli arrivo N. Mandela Forum 0.77 57.20 82.85 9 52 9 48 9 45

 55 FI Via Fanti - via Calatafimi 0.85 58.05 82.00 9 53 9 49 9 46

 69 FI Via Righi - via S. Domenico 0.95 59.00 81.05 9 55 9 51 9 48

 121 FI Via S. Domenico - tornante 1.10 60.10 79.95 9 57 9 53 9 50

 147 FI Loc. S. Domenico 1.25 61.35 78.70 9 59 9 55 9 52

 225 FI Via S. Domenico - via Angelico 1.20 62.55 77.50 10 01 9 57 9 53

 295 FI Fiesole 1.20 63.75 76.30 10 04 9 59 9 55

 246 FI Via Case Popolari -via XXV Aprile 0.95 64.70 75.35 10 05 10 00 9 57

 182 FI Via XXV Aprile 0.95 65.65 74.40 10 07 10 02 9 58

 127 FI Innesto SS302 0.90 66.55 73.50 10 08 10 04 9 60

 105 FI Ponte alla Badia 1.00 67.55 72.50 10 10 10 05 10 01

 81 FI Via Faentina - via Salviati 0.90 68.45 71.60 10 12 10 07 10 03

 142 FI Via Salviati - via Bolognese SS302 0.55 69.00 71.05 10 13 10 08 10 04

 124 FI Via Bolognese - via Monteughi 1.00 70.00 70.05 10 15 10 09 10 05

 93 FI Largo Fanciullacci 0.60 70.60 69.45 10 16 10 10 10 06

 63 FI Via Trieste ang. Via Trento - inizio salita 0.33 70.93 69.12 10 16 10 11 10 07

 84 FI Via Trento - fine salita 0.16 71.09 68.96 10 17 10 11 10 07

 67 FI Via Trento ang. Via Bolognese 0.18 71.27 68.78 10 17 10 11 10 07

 59 FI Via XX Settembre 0.25 71.52 68.53 10 17 10 12 10 08

 57 FI Via Mafalda di Savoia - Via Pascoli 0.35 71.87 68.18 10 18 10 12 10 08

 57 FI Piazza delle Cure 0.40 72.27 67.78 10 19 10 13 10 09

Finishing circuit - 
lap 2° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 1.50 73.77 66.28 10 21 10 16 10 11

Finishing circuit - 
lap 3° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 90.34 49.71 10 50 10 43 10 37

Finishing circuit - 
lap 4° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 106.91 33.14 11 20 11 11 11 03

Finishing circuit - 
lap 5° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 123.48 16.57 11 49 11 38 11 30

Arrival - Men 
Junior

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 140.05 0.00 12 18 12 06 11 56
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.5.2. Start location Men Junior RR: MONTECATINI

8.5. MEN JUNIOR RR, 140KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.5.3. Course map and profile Men Junior RR

8.5. MEN JUNIOR RR, 140KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.5.4. Final 3km Men Junior RR - Plan and profile

8.5. MEN JUNIOR RR, 140KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.5.5. Finish map Men Junior RR

8.5. MEN JUNIOR RR, 140KM
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DISTANCE IN KMS Average Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 36 38 40

Official start 38 PT Montecatini Terme piazza Giusti 0.00 0.00 140.05 14 15 14 15 14 15

 35 PT Viale Verdi svolta a Sx via Manzoni 0.45 0.45 139.60 14 16 14 16 14 16

 36 PT Via Manzoni dritto su via Marconi 0.25 0.70 139.35 14 16 14 16 14 16

 36 PT Svolta a Dx su via S. Marco 0.40 1.10 138.95 14 17 14 17 14 16

 26 PT Svolta a Sx su SS436 piazza della Stazione 0.30 1.40 138.65 14 17 14 17 14 17

 28 PT Corso Matteotti 0.60 2.00 138.05 14 18 14 18 14 18

 33 PT SS435 0.70 2.70 137.35 14 19 14 19 14 19

 34 PT Località La Colonna 1.10 3.80 136.25 14 21 14 20 14 20

 50 PT Località Ponte a Serravalle inizio salita 2.22 6.02 134.03 14 24 14 23 14 23

 132 PT Serravalle Pistoiese 1.29 7.31 132.74 14 26 14 25 14 25

 88 PT Incrocio via Castellina fine discesa 0.70 8.01 132.04 14 27 14 26 14 26

 95 PT Località Masotti 1.15 9.16 130.89 14 28 14 28 14 27

 66 PT Rotatoria raccordo superstrada 3.75 12.91 127.14 14 34 14 33 14 32

 62 PT Pistoia - via Pacinotti 1.10 14.01 126.04 14 36 14 35 14 34

 62 PT via Cesare Battisti 1.00 15.01 125.04 14 37 14 36 14 35

 55 PT via Fiorentina 0.18 15.19 124.86 14 37 14 36 14 35

 55 PT incr. Via Guicciardini x via Fiorentina 0.60 15.79 124.26 14 38 14 37 14 36

 51 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dello Sperone 1.50 17.29 122.76 14 40 14 39 14 38

 46 PT Località Bottegone 3.20 20.49 119.56 14 45 14 44 14 42

 46 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dritto 0.30 20.79 119.26 14 45 14 44 14 43

 38 PT Localitò Olmi 3.30 24.09 115.96 14 50 14 49 14 47

 38 PT Semaforo loc. Olmi 0.06 24.15 115.90 14 50 14 49 14 47

 42 PT SR66  Rotatoria a dritto 2.00 26.15 113.90 14 53 14 51 14 50

 38 PT Loc. Casa Rossa Seano rotatoria a dritto 3.00 29.15 110.90 14 58 14 56 14 54

 39 PO Poggio a Caiano file salita 2.50 31.65 108.40 15 01 14 59 14 57

 35 FI Loc. Indicatore rotatoria a dritto SR66 5.25 36.90 103.15 15 09 15 06 15 04

 38 FI Rotatoria su via Pistoiese dritto ingresso Firenze 3.65 40.55 99.50 15 14 15 12 15 09

 35 FI Via Pistoiese civico 305 1.75 42.30 97.75 15 17 15 14 15 11

 45 FI Via Pistoiese a Dx su via F. Baracca 2.15 44.45 95.60 15 20 15 17 15 14

 47 FI
Firenze zona piazza Puccini a Dx viale delle 
Cascine

2.10 46.55 93.50 15 23 15 20 15 17

 43 FI Piazzale delle Cascine 0.75 47.30 92.75 15 24 15 21 15 18

 43 FI Viale della Tinaia svolta a Sx su via dei Lecci 0.20 47.50 92.55 15 25 15 21 15 18

 44 FI Piazza Vittorio Veneto 1.55 49.05 91.00 15 27 15 23 15 20

 48 FI Piazza Ognisanti 1.30 50.35 89.70 15 29 15 25 15 22

 50 FI Via Tornabuoni svolta a Dx su via Strozzi 0.75 51.10 88.95 15 30 15 26 15 23

8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.6.1. Schedule itinerary Women Elite RR

8.6. WOMEN ELITE RR, 140KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.6.1. Schedule itinerary Women Elite RR (CONT)

8.6. WOMEN ELITE RR, 140KM

 49 FI
p.zza Repubblica Sx via Brunelleschi Dx p.zza 
Duomo

0.47 51.57 88.48 15 30 15 27 15 24

 51 FI Via dei Benci a Sx lungarno delle Grazie 1.20 52.77 87.28 15 32 15 29 15 25

 51 FI Lungarno del Tempio a Sx via Piagentina 1.37 54.14 85.91 15 34 15 31 15 27

 58 FI Via Lungo l'Africo a Sx in via Campo D'Arrigo 0.93 55.07 84.98 15 36 15 32 15 28

 52 FI Via Campo D'Arrigo a Dx in via Rosolino Pilo 1.17 56.24 83.81 15 37 15 33 15 30

Enter the finishing 
circuit

53 FI Via R. Pilo a Dx su viale dei Mille 0.19 56.43 83.62 15 38 15 34 15 30

Finishing circuit - 
lap 1° 

53 FI Viale Paoli arrivo N. Mandela Forum 0.77 57.20 82.85 15 39 15 35 15 31

 55 FI Via Fanti - via Calatafimi 0.85 58.05 82.00 15 40 15 36 15 33

 69 FI Via Righi - via S. Domenico 0.95 59.00 81.05 15 42 15 38 15 34

 121 FI Via S. Domenico - tornante 1.10 60.10 79.95 15 44 15 40 15 36

 147 FI Loc. S. Domenico 1.25 61.35 78.70 15 46 15 42 15 38

 225 FI Via S. Domenico - via Angelico 1.20 62.55 77.50 15 48 15 44 15 40

 295 FI Fiesole 1.20 63.75 76.30 15 51 15 46 15 42

 246 FI Via Case Popolari -via XXV Aprile 0.95 64.70 75.35 15 52 15 48 15 43

 182 FI Via XXV Aprile 0.95 65.65 74.40 15 54 15 49 15 45

 127 FI Innesto SS302 0.90 66.55 73.50 15 56 15 51 15 46

 105 FI Ponte alla Badia 1.00 67.55 72.50 15 58 15 53 15 48

 81 FI Via Faentina - via Salviati 0.90 68.45 71.60 15 59 15 54 15 50

 142 FI Via Salviati - via Bolognese SS302 0.55 69.00 71.05 16 00 15 55 15 50

 124 FI Via Bolognese - via Monteughi 1.00 70.00 70.05 16 02 15 57 15 52

 93 FI Largo Fanciullacci 0.60 70.60 69.45 16 03 15 58 15 53

 63 FI Via Trieste ang. Via Trento - inizio salita 0.33 70.93 69.12 16 04 15 58 15 54

 84 FI Via Trento - fine salita 0.16 71.09 68.96 16 04 15 59 15 54

 67 FI Via Trento ang. Via Bolognese 0.18 71.27 68.78 16 04 15 59 15 54

 59 FI Via XX Settembre 0.25 71.52 68.53 16 05 15 59 15 54

 57 FI Via Mafalda di Savoia - Via Pascoli 0.35 71.87 68.18 16 05 16 00 15 55

 57 FI Piazza delle Cure 0.40 72.27 67.78 16 06 16 01 15 56

Finishing circuit - 
lap 2°

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 1.50 73.77 66.28 16 09 16 03 15 58

Finishing circuit - 
lap 3° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 90.34 49.71 16 39 16 32 16 25

Finishing circuit - 
lap 4° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 106.91 33.14 17 09 17 00 16 52

Finishing circuit - 
lap 5° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 123.48 16.57 17 39 17 28 17 19

Arrival - Women 
Elite

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 140.05 0.00 18 09 17 57 17 46
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.6.2. Start location Women Elite RR: MONTECATINI TERME

8.6. WOMEN ELITE RR, 140KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.6.3. Course map and profile Women Elite RR - Plan and profile

8.6. WOMEN ELITE RR, 140KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.6.4. Final 3km Women Elite RR

8.6. WOMEN ELITE RR, 140KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.6.5. Finish map Women Elite RR

8.6. WOMEN ELITE RR, 140KM
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DISTANCE IN KMS Average Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 37 39 41

Neutralized start 19 LU Lucca piazza Napoleone 0.00 10 00 10 00 10 00

Transfer 20 LU San Vito 3.52 10 08 10 08 10 08

Official start 20 LU San Vito 0.00 0.00 272.26 10 08 10 08 10 08

20 LU Semaforo SR435 loc. Madonnina 2.63 2.63 269.63 10 12 10 12 10 12

18 LU Semaforo SR435 incr. Viadel Casalino 1.10 3.73 268.53 10 13 10 13 10 13

19 LU SR435 rotatoria a Dx su via Rossi loc. Papao 0.90 4.63 267.63 10 15 10 14 10 14

15 LU Rotatoria di Porcari (Ginesi) 2.54 7.17 265.09 10 18 10 18 10 18

18 LU Porcari semaforo centro paese 1.10 8.27 263.99 10 20 10 20 10 19

14 LU Semaforo SP3 via della Stazione 0.70 8.97 263.29 10 21 10 21 10 20

17 LU Loc. Turchetto inizio salita Montecarlo 1.53 10.50 261.76 10 23 10 23 10 22

149 LU Montecarlo SP31 fine salita 3.72 14.22 258.04 10 29 10 28 10 27

158 LU Loc. San Martino fine discesa 2.13 16.35 255.91 10 32 10 31 10 30

50 LU Loc. La Legge fine discesa 2.00 18.35 253.91 10 35 10 34 10 32

50 LU Porcari Incr. Via Sbarra 0.18 18.53 253.73 10 35 10 34 10 33

54 LU Gragnano loc. 4 strade innesto SR435 0.90 19.43 252.83 10 36 10 35 10 34

53 LU Lappato inizio salita della Fornace 2.65 22.08 250.18 10 40 10 39 10 37

97 LU SR435 svolta a Sx su SP12 0.94 23.02 249.25 10 42 10 40 10 39

102 LU Svolta a Dx su via Confine Capannori 0.15 23.16 249.10 10 42 10 40 10 39

140 PT Innestro via Benvenuto Pasquinelli 0.72 23.88 248.38 10 43 10 41 10 40

100 PT Loc. Collodi incr. SP12 a Sx su via Panoramica 1.25 25.13 247.13 10 45 10 43 10 42

85 PT Loc. Ponte all'Abate innesto su SR435 0.96 26.09 246.18 10 46 10 44 10 43

61 PT Rotatoria SR435 dritto 1.30 27.39 244.88 10 48 10 46 10 45

41 PT Rotatoria SR435 a Dx su SP3 via Mammianese 0.83 28.22 244.05 10 49 10 47 10 46

32 PT
Loc. Alberghi semaforo a Sx via Francesca 
vecchia

1.14 29.36 242.91 10 51 10 49 10 47

31 PT Rotatoria loc. S. Lucia fraz. Di Uzzano 2.10 31.46 240.81 10 54 10 52 10 50

37 PT SR435 svolta a Sx ingresso Borgo a Buggiano 0.60 32.06 240.21 10 55 10 53 10 51

36 PT Uscita Borgo a Buggiano su SR435 1.35 33.41 238.86 10 57 10 55 10 53

29 PT Rotatoria Margine Coperta 2.05 35.46 236.81 11 00 10 57 10 55

45 PT Ingresso Montecatini Terme Sx viale Adua 0.30 35.76 236.51 11 00 10 58 10 56

60 PT Viale Adua innesto su viale Bustichini 0.70 36.46 235.81 11 01 10 59 10 57

56 PT Viale Bustichini svolta a Dx via Fedeli 1.10 37.56 234.71 11 03 11 00 10 58

38 PT Piazza Giusti - Terme Tettuccio 0.50 38.06 234.21 11 04 11 01 10 59

35 PT Viale Verdi svolta a Sx via Manzoni 0.45 38.51 233.76 11 04 11 02 10 59

36 PT Via Manzoni svolta a Dx su via S. Marco 0.65 39.16 233.11 11 05 11 03 11 00

8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.7.1. Schedule itinerary Men Elite RR

8.7. MEN ELITE RR, 272.2KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.7.1. Schedule itinerary Men Elite RR (CONT)

26 PT
Piazza Stazione a Sx su SR435 dir. Pieve a 
Nievole

0.30 39.46 232.81 11 06 11 03 11 01

34 PT Loc. Colonna SR435 a Dx su SP14 2.40 41.86 230.41 11 09 11 06 11 04

25 PT Monsummano piazza Giusti 2.54 44.40 227.87 11 13 11 10 11 07

26 PT Loc. Cintolese SR436 a Sx su SP16 4.92 49.32 222.95 11 20 11 17 11 14

34 PT Loc. Biccimurri SP16 2.40 51.72 220.55 11 24 11 20 11 17

32 PT Loc. San Rocco SP16 Larciano 1.24 52.96 219.31 11 25 11 22 11 19

63 PT Lamporecchio SP16 a Sx per S. Baronto 1.90 54.86 217.41 11 28 11 25 11 21

341 PT San Baronto fine salita 3.80 58.66 213.61 11 34 11 30 11 26

66 PT Casalguidi fine discesaa Sx ingresso paese 5.92 64.58 207.69 11 43 11 38 11 34

56 PT Attravers. Casalguidi incr. SP19 con SP9 dritto 2.55 67.13 205.14 11 46 11 42 11 38

69 PT Loc. Campiglio 2.00 69.13 203.14 11 49 11 44 11 40

44 PT Loc. Quarrata SP19 a Sx su SP6 2.58 71.71 200.56 11 53 11 48 11 44

38 PT Loc. Olmi Sp6 a Dx su SR66 1.67 73.38 198.89 11 55 11 50 11 46

42 PT SR66  Rotatoria a dritto 2.00 75.38 196.89 11 58 11 53 11 49

38 PT Loc. Casa Rossa Seano rotatoria a dritto 3.00 78.38 193.89 12 03 11 57 11 53

39 PO Poggio a Caiano file salita 2.50 80.88 191.39 12 06 12 01 11 56

35 FI Loc. Indicatore rotatoria a dritto SR66 5.25 86.13 186.14 12 14 12 08 12 03

38 FI Rotatoria su via Pistoiese dritto ingresso Firenze 3.75 89.88 182.39 12 20 12 13 12 08

35 FI Via Pistoiese civico 305 1.60 91.48 180.79 12 22 12 16 12 10

45 FI Via Pistoiese a Dx su via F. Baracca 2.35 93.83 178.44 12 25 12 19 12 13

47 FI
Firenze zona piazza Puccini a Dx viale delle 
Cascine

2.10 95.93 176.34 12 28 12 22 12 16

43 FI Piazzale delle Cascine 0.75 96.68 175.59 12 29 12 23 12 17

43 FI Viale della Tinaia svolta a Sx su via dei Lecci 0.20 96.88 175.39 12 30 12 23 12 17

44 FI Piazza Vittorio Veneto 1.55 98.43 173.84 12 32 12 25 12 19

48 FI Piazza Ognissanti 1.30 99.73 172.54 12 34 12 27 12 21

50 FI Via Tornabuoni svolta a Dx su via Strozzi 0.75 100.48 171.79 12 35 12 28 12 22

49 FI
p.zza Repubblica Sx via Brunelleschi Dx p.zza 
Duomo

0.47 100.94 171.32 12 36 12 29 12 23

51 FI Via dei Benci a Sx lungarno delle Grazie 1.19 102.13 170.13 12 37 12 31 12 24

51 FI Lungarno del Tempio a Sx via Piagentina 1.37 103.50 168.76 12 39 12 32 12 26

58 FI Via Lungo l'Africo a Sx in via Campo D'Arrigo 0.93 104.43 167.83 12 41 12 34 12 27

52 FI Via Campo D'Arrigo a Dx in via Rosolino Pilo 1.17 105.60 166.66 12 43 12 35 12 29

Enter the 
finishing circuit

53 FI Via R. Pilo a Dx su viale dei Mille 0.19 105.79 166.47 12 43 12 36 12 29

Finishing circuit 
- lap 1°

53 FI Viale Paoli arrivo N. Mandela Forum 0.77 106.56 165.70 12 44 12 37 12 30

55 FI Via Fanti - via Calatafimi 0.85 107.41 164.85 12 45 12 38 12 31

8.7. MEN ELITE RR, 272.2KM
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69 FI Via Righi - via S. Domenico 0.95 108.36 163.90 12 47 12 40 12 33

121 FI Via S. Domenico - tornante 1.10 109.46 162.80 12 49 12 41 12 35

147 FI Loc. S. Domenico 1.25 110.71 161.55 12 51 12 43 12 36

225 FI Via S. Domenico - via Angelico 1.20 111.91 160.35 12 53 12 45 12 38

295 FI Fiesole 1.20 113.11 159.15 12 55 12 47 12 40

246 FI Via Case Popolari -via XXV Aprile 0.95 114.06 158.20 12 57 12 49 12 42

182 FI Via XXV Aprile 0.95 115.01 157.25 12 58 12 50 12 43

127 FI Innesto SS302 0.90 115.91 156.35 13 00 12 52 12 44

105 FI Ponte alla Badia 1.00 116.91 155.35 13 02 12 53 12 46

81 FI Via Faentina - via Salviati 0.90 117.81 154.45 13 03 12 55 12 47

142 FI Via Salviati - via Bolognese SS302 0.55 118.36 153.90 13 04 12 56 12 48

124 FI Via Bolognese - via Monteughi 1.00 119.36 152.90 13 06 12 57 12 50

93 FI Largo Fanciullacci 0.60 119.96 152.30 13 07 12 58 12 51

63 FI Via Trieste ang. Via Trento - inizio salita 0.33 120.29 151.97 13 07 12 59 12 51

84 FI Via Trento - fine salita 0.16 120.45 151.81 13 08 12 59 12 51

67 FI Via Trento ang. Via Bolognese 0.18 120.63 151.63 13 08 13 00 12 52

59 FI Via XX Settembre 0.25 120.88 151.38 13 09 13 00 12 52

57 FI Via Mafalda di Savoia - Via Pascoli 0.35 121.23 151.03 13 09 13 00 12 53

57 FI Piazza delle Cure 0.40 121.63 150.63 13 10 13 01 12 53

Finishing circuit 
- lap 2°

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 1.50 123.13 149.13 13 13 13 04 12 56

Finishing circuit 
- lap 3° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 139.70 132.56 13 41 13 30 13 21

Finishing circuit 
- lap 4° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 156.27 115.99 14 09 13 57 13 47

Finishing circuit 
- lap 5° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 172.84 99.42 14 38 14 24 14 12

Finishing circuit 
- lap 6° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 189.41 82.85 15 06 14 51 14 38

Finishing circuit 
- lap 7° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 205.98 66.28 15 35 15 18 15 03

Finishing circuit 
- lap 8° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 222.55 49.71 16 03 15 45 15 29

Finishing circuit 
- lap 9° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 239.12 33.14 16 31 16 12 15 54

Finishing circuit 
- lap 10° 

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum 16.57 255.69 16.57 17 00 16 39 16 20

Arrival - Men 
Elite

53 FI Via Paoli Mandela Forum - 10 GIRO ARRIVO 16.57 272.26 0.00 17 28 17 05 16 45

8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.7.1. Schedule itinerary Men Elite RR (CONT)

8.7. MEN ELITE RR, 272.2KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.7.2. Start location Men Elite RR: LUCCA

8.7. MEN ELITE RR, 272.2KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.7.3. Course map and profile Men Elite RR

8.7. MEN ELITE RR, 272.2KM
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8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.7.4. Final 3km Men Elite RR Plan and profile

8.7. MEN ELITE RR, 272.2KM



85

8. UCI ROAD RACES

8.7.5. Finish map Men Elite RR

8.7. MEN ELITE RR, 272.2KM
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Junior riders must attend the JUNIOR CONFERENCE; otherwise they 
will not be allowed to start the road races. Attendance will be checked.

The Junior Conference will be held from 16h00 to 18h00 on Thursday 26 
September at: 

Sala Ello
Palazzo dei Congressi,  
viale Amendola 2,  
Montecatini Terme 
panciolihotels.it.serverweb.it/congressi.html

Parking for NF are located at Kursaal, Viale Puccini 2°, Montecatini Terme, 
which is approximately 250mtrs from the venue.

However, we would ask all delegations to arrive 15h15 in order to allow 
time to sign the attendance sheet.

The aim of the conference is to present the world of cycling as a whole to 
Junior athletes and reveal aspects of the sport and related jobs of which 
they were perhaps unaware.

Over two hours the Junior riders will be given information through 
attractive, dynamic presentations (films, interviews, debates, speeches, 
personal accounts, quizzes, etc.). The themes developed will provide 
information on the roles of those people involved in the sport of cycling 
(institutions, teams, organisers, etc). The conference aims to reassure 
young athletes about their future. This will be achieved by offering them 
the keys to understanding their environment and describing all the actors 
involved in the sport and their related jobs. This will shine a light on the 
vocational opportunities open to Juniors in the event that their athletic 
ambitions are not achieved.

9. JUNIOR CONFERENCE

Montecatini Terme 
26 September 2013
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10.1. MATERIAL AND CLOTHING

RACE CLOTHING (ART. 1.3.056 À 1.3.059):

Equipment used in competition by teams registered with the UCI must 
comply with articles 1.3.001 to 1.3.025 of UCI Regulations. Compliance 
with these rules by all concerned parties is a token of sporting fairness 
and safety in competition.

Any technical innovation is subject to the application of article 1.3.004. 
Such innovations can now be submitted to the UCI at any point in the year. 
They must be approved and put on the market in accordance with article 
1.3.007 in order to be permitted for use in competition

Article 1.3.018 on non-standard wheels relates only to mass-start 
events. In this type of event, riders currently use non-standard wheels 
(rims deeper than 2.5 cm; fewer than 16 spokes; spoke thickness 
greater than 2.4 mm). If any of these conditions is observed, the wheel is 
considered as a non-standard wheel and must have passed a rupture test 
to be authorised for use in competition.  

Manufacturers of wheels will notify the UCI of the names of wheels which 
have passed the test. These are shown on the list titled Non-standard 
wheels compliant with article 1.3.018 published under the “Equipment” 
section of the web site www.uci.ch. Wheels can thus be identified 
unambiguously. If this is not the case, the use of the wheel in competition 
is not permitted. 

The “Clarification Guide of UCI Technical Regulation” which has been 
drawn up jointly with representatives of the AIGCP, manufacturers and 
international commissaires under the supervision of the UCI Equipment 
Unit, illustrates and supplements the UCI technical regulations. This aim of 
this guide is to help ensure that the technical regulations are applied in a 
consistent manner by the whole cycling family. You may download it from 
the UCI website www.uci.ch, under the “Equipment” section. 

The new UCI service for the approval of frames and forks came into 
force on 1 January 2011 in accordance with article 1.3.001bis. From 
this date onwards, all new models of frames and forks used by licence-
holders for road, track or cyclo-cross events must be approved. The 
awarding of a label by the UCI certifies that the new equipment meets the 
form requirements set out in the UCI Regulations.

As for wheels, a list of approved models of frames and forks is 
available on the “equipment” page of the UCI web site, where all 
information on the approval procedure is also available. The UCI will carry 
out unannounced compliance inspections on all approved models at road, 
track and cyclo-cross events.

The primary aim of the approval processes for frames and forks is 
to ensure proper compliance with UCI Regulations, while simplifying 
checking by commissaires, avoiding disputes over the compliance of new 
equipment and providing future purchasers with the assurance that they 
are buying a product that is within the rules.

For any other question or additional information, please contact  
sport.technical@uci.ch.

Articles 1.3.056 to 1.3.059 of the UCI Regulations set out various 
provisions concerning the wearing of national clothing.

The world championships are contested by national teams. Each 
rider thus represents their country and, whichever it may be, has an equal 
chance of winning the title of world champion contested on that occasion. 
There should be no particular distinction between the riders of a given 
nation (No distinctive edgings on the end of the sleeves).

At the world championships national team clothing must be worn by 
all riders of a same national team. In any particular race they must thus 
wear identical jerseys and shorts, provided by their National Federation. In 
other words, the design, colour, location and size of the advertising spaces 
on team clothing must be identical for all riders. Only certain advertising 
spaces at the choice of the National Federation may vary from one rider 
to another.

The following advertising spaces are authorised: 

• Front of the jersey: 2 zones of 64 cm² maximum.

• Space including the shoulder and sleeve: band no more than 5 cm 
high.

• Sides of jersey: lateral band 9 cm wide.

• Sides of shorts: lateral band 9 cm wide.

• The manufacturer’s mark (25 cm² maximum) is only permitted once 
on the jersey and once on each leg of the shorts. 

• Advertising on jersey and shorts may differ from one rider to another.

• The design of jersey and shorts may differ from one category to 
another.

• In addition the rider’s name may figure on the back of the jersey.

• The provisions above apply by analogy to other clothing worn in 
competition (waterproofs, etc). 

Team managers of national teams must submit the national jersey 
and shorts to the commissaires panel for validation when confirming 
the starters. They must state which advertising spaces have been 
allocated by the National Federation for each rider’s own sponsors. 

It should also be noted that at the world championships former world 
champions, continental champions and national champions must wear the 
same national clothing as their team-mates. They therefore cannot wear 
distinctive signs such as piping on the cuffs of their national jersey as a 
reminder of their titles. Not even the outgoing world champion may wear 
rainbow piping on his/her national jersey.

The UCI strongly urges National Federations to submit their team 
clothing for approval before it goes into production in order to avoid 
any awkward situations arising at the world championships.

10. REGULATIONS



88

10.2. REGISTRATION OF RIDERS

Each federation taking part in the UCI Road World Championships 
Toscana2013 must register with the UCI all persons included in the 
delegation, using one of the two interactive online systems:

1. Registration and accreditation of riders (time limits specified on the 
right column of this page)

2. Accreditation of all persons included in the delegation (managers, 
trainers, guests, etc.)

Each National Federation and team participating in the Team Time Trial 
will receive a “login” and a “password” in order to register their riders, 
officials and accompanists directly via the website: www.uci.ch. 

Services Web (on the vertical menu on the right under “Popular Themes”)

Enter login and password.

Or please find here after a link to access directly to the online registration 
system: http://regonline.uci.ch  

10. REGULATIONS

The online registration begins on 19th August 2013 at 12:00 (GMT+1).  

Only the federations which do not have an access to internet can claim 
registration forms from the Sport and Technical department at the UCI.

In every instance, the UCI must receive the registrations in the delay 
defined by the article 9.2.004:

UCI Team Time Trials: by 7th September at 12h00 (GMT+1)

All other races except Men Elite Races: 15 days before the first race of the 
Championship, so by 8th September 2013 at 12h00 (GMT+1)

Men Elite Races: 8 days before the first race of the Championship, so by 
15th September 2013 at 12h00 (GMT+1)

The 5 first nations at the final classification of the Nations’ Cup which will 
be allowed to add a rider, must send the name of this rider to the UCI by 
fax or e-mail before the 2nd September 2013. 

The non-qualified nations but which have points at the Under 23 Nation’s 
Cup ranking will be allowed to register their rider and must send the name 
of this rider to the UCI by fax or e-mail before the 6th September 2013. 

9.2.003 
National Federations shall enter with the UCI via its website.

National Federations which do not have Internet access may enter using 
the entry forms provided by the UCI.



89

10.2. REGISTRATION OF RIDERS (CONT)

9.2.003 
Save in the case of an act of God, a National Federation that has enrolled 
by returning the enrolment form for a World Championship and that does 
not participate shall be liable to a fine of CHF 500 to CHF 2,000.

9.2.006 
National Federations may substitute up to a maximum of two riders 
entered for each of the World Champion title competitions provided that it 
communicate the name of the two substitutes in writing to the UCI at the 
latest the third day before the beginning of the competition in question. For 
track races, 48 hours before the first race. For mountain bike racing, 48 
hours before the event in question. 

Moreover, riders entered for a competition may be declared as those 
to ride in another competition of the same speciality provided that the 
deadline for announcing the names of those to ride be respected.

10.3. CONFIRMATION OF STARTERS

9.2.007 
Federations shall announce the names of the riders who are to take the 
start to the Commissaires Panel by noon at the latest on the eve of the 
first race of the competition. For each road and mountain bike event, the 
Federations may communicate amendments up to noon on the eve of 
each race, at the latest;

For the Men Elite’s in line race, the federations must announce the names 
of the riders taking part at noon two days before the competition. They 
may add the names of two replacements, who may be declared as 
starters until the evening before the race at 20 hours. The replacements 
must stay at the team hotel until this time; failing which they cannot take 
part. 

A rider declared unfit following an abnormal blood test cannot be replaced.

Only those athletes who have attended the Junior Conference can be 
declared starters for Men and Women Junior road events.

9.2.008 
Unless prevented by an act of God, a rider once announced as taking the 
start and who fails to present, shall be liable to a fine of CHF 500 to CHF 
5,000.

An injury or sickness shall be recognised as an act of God only if the rider 
is declared incapable of taking the start by the UCI official doctor.

10.3. CONDITIONS OF PARTICIPATION

10.5. DISTRIBUTION OF COMMUNIQUÉS

AGE OF COMPETITORS

ANTI-DOPING RULES

9.2.001 
National Federations shall select riders to participate in World 
Championships. 

However they must fulfil some conditions:

It is essential for team managers to attend the race headquarters at the 
end of the afternoon in order to be aware of any announcements made. 
There will be no distribution in teams’ hotels. 

However, they will be sent out by e-mail using the addresses which you 
supply to us when registering on line. 

Without prejudice to the aforementioned qualification system, competitions 
are open to competitors born in: 

9.2.002 
A rider against whom an investigation was opened in relation to a fact 
which may cause a breach of the UCI Anti-Doping Rules, will not be 
eligible for the World Championships or is not authorised to participate 
to the World Championships until the end of the suspension or until his 
definitive acquittal. In the event of a positive A Sample, this clause applies 
starting from the notification of the abnormal analysis result to the rider.

Unless otherwise decided by the anti-doping commission, the above 
paragraph is also applicable in the event of an investigation or a procedure 
regarding such a fact, opened in pursuance of a law or other regulation.

Specific cases are examined by the anti-doping commission or its 
president. Their decision is without appeal. 

In addition to the disqualification, the licensee and his National Federation 
will be respectively sanctioned by a fine of CHF 2000 to CHF 10000.

The present condition for participation, aims to protect the integrity, 
serenity and reputation of the World Championships. Its application does 
not prejudge the decision whether an anti-doping violation has occurred 
and shall not give rise to any claim in the events of acquittal.

*As mentioned in the articles 9.2.013 and 9.2.020, the riders under the age of 23 who belong  
to a UCI ProTeam are qualified “elite” and must therefore participate in the Elite events. 

10. REGULATIONS

Events Year of birth

Men Elite 1990 and older*

Men Under 23 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994*

Women Elite 1994 and older

Men and Women Junior 1995 and 1996
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11.1. TTT RIDERS AND DELEGATIONS

11.2 NF RIDERS AND DELEGATIONS

The National Federations must register their riders and members of the 
delegation through the UCI online system. The persons registered by this 
system will have an accreditation. 

Opening date: 19th August 2013 

Closing date: 8th September 2013

To avoid misunderstandings, the International Cycling Union has decided 
to fix a limit for the maximum number of accreditations which can be 
issued depending on the various organisations, which is as follows. The 
number of accreditation card is valid for a complete team (women and 
men) and it’s up to the federation to adapt it in accordance with its needs. 

Accreditations requests will be not accepted beyond 8th September 
2013 except in case of extreme necessity.

Each National Federation shall designate a Technical Manager which 
represents the National Federation. Any contacts with the National 
Federation Teams during the Championships shall be done through the 
Technical Manager.

If the delegation is authorised to register more than 20 riders:  
max. 32 accreditations

If the delegation is authorised to register between 11 and 20 riders: 
max. 23 accreditations

If the delegation is authorised to register between 6 and 10 riders: 
max. 18 accreditations

If the delegation is authorised to register between 1 and 5 riders: 
max. 16 accreditations

Within the limit of its quota, each National Federation will be authorised  
to accredit the following persons (limited or not according to the function):

11. ACCREDITATIONS

Riders Team  
managers Soigneurs Mechanics Attendants Press 

officer TOTAL

ProTeams 9 2 4 4 6 1 26

Professional  
Continental 9 2 3 3 5 1 23

Continental  
and Women 9 2 3 3 3 1 21

National Federation’s Official Delegate 3

National Federation’s President  1

National Federation’s General Secretary 1

Accompanying Official Delegation unlimited

Team Manager 1

National Technical Director 1

Coach unlimited

Doctor unlimited

Mechanic unlimited

Paramedical Assistant unlimited

Accompanying Sport Delegation unlimited

Press-Officer 1

Interpreter 1

Note: Team Time Trial accreditations are only valid for Sunday 22 September.
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11.3 ACCREDITATION CENTRE HOURS

The National Federations and teams must collect their accreditations at the 
accreditation centre.

The accreditation center is located in:

Sede Rai Firenze  
Largo A. De Gasperi 1  
50136 Firenze

11. ACCREDITATIONS

Thursday 19 September  
(LOC ACCREDITATIONONLY)

16h00 - 20h00 

Friday 20 September 09h00 - 19h00 

Saturday 21 September 09h00 - 18h00 

Sunday 22 September 09h00 - 18h00 

Monday 23 September 09h00 - 18h00 

Tuesday 24 September 09h00 - 18h00 

Wednesday 25 September 09h00 - 15h00 

Thursday 26 September 13h00 - 19h30 

Friday 27 September 09h00 - 18h00 

Saturday 28 September 09h00 - 18h00 

Sunday 29 September 08h00 - 10h00 
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Azienda Ospedaliera Universitaria Careggi Largo Giovanni Alessandro Brambilla, 3  Firenze +39 055 794111

Ospedale pediatrico Meyer Viale Gaetano Pieraccini, 24  50141 Firenze +39 055 56621

Santa Maria Annunziata ASL 10 Ponte a Niccheri, 58, -  Via dell’Antella, Bagno a Ripoli Firenze +39 055 
69361

OSPEDALE San Giovanni Di Dio – ASL 10, Via Di TORREGALLI - Firenze - FI  +39 05569321

Santa Maria Nuova ASL 10 Piazza Santa Maria Nuova, 1  50122 Firenze +39 055 69381

Ospedale Misericordia e Dolce ASL 4 Prato  Tel +39 0574 31876

Ospedale il Ceppo ASL 3 Piazza Giovanni Xxiii  51100 Pistoia +39 0573 352249

Ospedale Cosma e Damiano ASL 3 Via Cesare Battisti, 2 Pescia Pistoia +39 0572 4601

Ospedale campo di Marte ASL 2 Via OSPEDALE 1, (LUCCA). Telefono: +39 0583 9701.

12. List of hospitals


